
IBM
®

DB2
®

Universal Database

sSÊ¶Ð
©» 7

SC40-0495-00

IBM





IBM
®

DB2
®

Universal Database

sSÊ¶Ð
©» 7

SC40-0495-00

IBM



ÏÎ¹ΩTÎΣΣ©ºú~ºeAÐ²\¬Ä41¶ºyþ²B. `NÆµzUº@δΩTC

»σ≤t³ IBM ºÒ³vΩTCªOÌÚnΘÏÎvPNÑÓúÑºAÃⁿìÛ@vkºO@C»ÑñºΩTú]A⌠≤

ú~OÒABΣ»z]úoµùÑÀC

bⁿΩÐ· 1-800-879-2755 Îb[³jhÐ· 1-800-IBM-4YOUAHVzº IBM ~ÈNϕÎ IBM aÏÀ½qqÊX©

~C

ϕzÇeΩT¹ IBM ÉAzYÂv© IBM HΣ{°AϕºΦíÓÏÎÎÀeΩTAÓú²∩zt_⌠≤d⌠C

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1997, 2000. All rights reserved.



Ø²

w∩ÏÎ DB2 Universal Database ©» 7 . v
þÇH³Ó\¬»Ñ . . . . . . . . . vi
»Ñº²cΦí . . . . . . . . . . . vi

Ä1¹ ©» 7 ²¶ . . . . . . . . . . 1
÷≤ÏÎ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
ogx . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Ä@ÓBJ . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Öts² . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
ΩTñß . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
δF[j\α . . . . . . . . . . . 2
ΩT^τ . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

sú~PΩÆ] . . . . . . . . . . . 2
DB2 Warehouse Manager. . . . . . . 3
QMF for Windows . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Query Patroller. . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Relational Connect. . . . . . . . 4
UNIX Wºu@sÕ© . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 Spatial Extender . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 Net Search Extender. . . . . . . 5
³Î{í}oqÝ¸ . . . . . . . . . 5

¾αì©» 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
q Visual Warehouse©» 3.1 Î©» 5.2 ¾
α . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Ä2¹ qlÓÈ[j\α . . . . . . . . 7
XML ExtenderΣ© . . . . . . . . . . 7
Net.Data[j\α . . . . . . . . . . 7
xs{Ç . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
ws{ÇØm¹ . . . . . . . . . . 7
_¼ºxs{ÇΣ© . . . . . . . . . 8
SQL {ÇyÑ . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Visual Basicxs{Ç . . . . . . . . 8
Isxs{Ç . . . . . . . . . . . 8
xs{ÇdÒ . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Javaxs{ÇþOⁿJ¹ . . . . . . . 8

Ä3¹ ¼z¼ÓÈ[j\α . . . . . . . 9
ΩÆÜxñß . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
P¼⌡ØØm¹ . . . . . . . . . . 9

{ÇÒ¼Øm¹ . . . . . . . . . . 9
OLAP \α . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . . 10
÷pí OLAP \α . . . . . . . . . 10

Business IntelligenceÐÇⁿÉ . . . . . . 10
yzΩÆµ½. . . . . . . . . . . . 10
ºΦÀ²ídß . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Query Patroller . . . . . . . . . . . 11
QMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
sì Snapshot . . . . . . . . . . . 11
α½ ODBC (ÊA SQL) °RA SQL . . . 12
ÈÉϕµΣ©. . . . . . . . . . . . 12
½≤÷píSÊ . . . . . . . . . . . 12
²cÆþ¼ . . . . . . . . . . . 12
α½τÆ . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
SQL DΘτÆ . . . . . . . . . . 13
ΣJϕµ . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

ÏÎÌwqºXRÁÞþ¼ . . . . . . . 13
Ûg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
ΩÆì² . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
^ú{íPÞÎ{í . . . . . . . . 14

Ä4¹ ΩÆÞz[j\α . . . . . . . . 15
DB2 Data Links Manager. . . . . . . . 15
ìoÊ OLE DB Σ© . . . . . . . . . 15
SQL ²U{í . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Æ≈ß÷¼Θx . . . . . . . . . . . 15
nDºΘxOsΣ© . . . . . . . . . 16
¡À½µΣ©. . . . . . . . . . . . 16
~íÆºxsIΣ© . . . . . . . . . 16
W[Θx¡ε° 32GB. . . . . . . . . 16
≤WϕµÅí. . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Ä5¹ DB2 tC[j\α . . . . . . . 17
≈ÊBΓ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
ÃP© . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
DB2 Everywhere. . . . . . . . . . 17

j≤ 8 r¸ÏÎÌ ID Σ© . . . . . . . 18
©» 7 ºeº°A¹ . . . . . . . . 18
Ûg. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
OS/390. . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 iii



OS/400. . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
×JP×X . . . . . . . . . . . 18
xs{Ç . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

LOAD v¡ . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
USE OF TABLESPACEv¡ . . . . . . 19
BIND ∩µ . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
u±εñßvº OS/390 . . . . . . . . 19
úÍ DDL . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
OS/390½Î{í . . . . . . . . . 20

DB2 Connect. . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Σ© DCL SNA ∩| . . . . . . . . 20
XA Concentrator. . . . . . . . . . 20
hìm≤sWi . . . . . . . . . . 21

Windows 32ì¸@~tÎ . . . . . . . 21
Windows 2000 . . . . . . . . . . 21
Visual C++³Î{í}o . . . . . . 21
Visual StudioπX . . . . . . . . . 22

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w . . . . . . . 23

DB2 PDFÉ×PCLºÑy . . . . . . 23
DB2 ΩT . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
CL PDF Ñy . . . . . . . . . . 31
qÊLΩÑy. . . . . . . . . . . 32

DB2 uWσ≤ . . . . . . . . . . . 33
súuWíú. . . . . . . . . . . 33
Ë°uWΩT. . . . . . . . . . . 35
ÏÎ DB2 δF . . . . . . . . . . 37
]wσ≤°A¹ . . . . . . . . . . 38
jMuWΩT. . . . . . . . . . . 39

þ²B. `NÆµ . . . . . . . . . . 41
ÓÐ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

ÁÞ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

óß IBM . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
ú~ΩT . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

iv sSÊ¶Ð



w∩ÏÎ DB2 Universal Database ©» 7

ΩÆwÞznΘwtÆ°°~BΓº≥ÖCϕ°~iJeWqHº⌠Ú⌠⌠É

NAΩÆw²·αxsÎ°AjqºhCΘÉ×BÞzÖtW[ºΩÆeΘBB

zjq¿°ºÏÎÌÆB¼e¡wW°ºÄαÃΣ©U@Nº³Î{íCQÎΣ

ΩÀÆºL¡ÕπαOBhCΘXRαOBΣ~ÉΓÉÄαÎiH×BÎΣ¡x

}±ÊA DB2 Universal Database³U≤ΓÉ¹tiC

DB2 Universal DatabaseOÄ@ÓhCΘBWeb¼÷píΩÆwÞztÎA\αj

jAÅXj¼°~ºÝDAΣuÊτ¼HÑñp¼°~ÏÎC³F DB2 Universal

Database©» 7AIBM ù≥bUCUΦ±ΩtΩÆw∩²ÌºñΓG

v qlÓÈ

DB2 Universal DatabasePijí≈nDºqlÓÈ³Î{íApqlÓÈB°

~Ω½WºBÈß÷YÞzBÑ³ìÞzB WebÛÚAÈÎ¼z¼ÓÈCªi

H@ØiY±ºBπ³ú~uÕºΩÆwAiH@°zÚJqlÓÈºΩÆÞ

z≥ªC

v Business Intelligence

DB2 Universal DatabaseϕÜÏÎΩÆΩúAiµ≤nº~ÈMªCiHÎÓi

µΩÆsúBΩÆÀRÎMªA≤U±ε¿»BªSsº≈|BúÑ½⌡û³

vÃW[Èß¾Û×C

v ΩÆÞz

DB2 Universal DatabaseΩÆÞzúuO⌡µdßÎ³Î{íÓwAªÙiHÎ

ÓÞzxsΩÆºìmBÖtsúΩÆºΦkBp≤O@ΩÆ×KyóAÎp

≤ÞzΩÆwHúoÌÎºwΘÄαÎ³Î{íºÕXC

v DB2 tC

DB2 Universal Databaseiù≥í¼µΘUØúPBΓ⌠ÒºÝDCªO}±í

ºÑMΦ×AªiHbúPº¡xWAqhÓBìmúPºÓ½ñsúÎπX

ΩÆC

Universal DatabaseO@ÓxÙCⁿY@ú~]pÑúPºØºÏÎAÃibúP

º⌠ÒñÏÎAoO∩ DB2 Universal DatabaseÌKÁºíúCC¸oµº DB2

Universal Databases©¸úØmb²e©»º`p≥ÛºWC»ÑíúizL DB2

Universal Database©» 7 ÏÎº DB2 s\αÎ[j\αC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 v



þÇH³Ó\¬»Ñ

»ÑOúÑ¹Øeº DB2 Ö³ÌAΣYNÎÒ{NqUCº@ÉÅÌG

v DB2 ©» 2 Î Database Server©» 4

v DB2 Universal Database©» 5 Î©» 6

v DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition©» 5 Î©» 6

v DDCS ©» 2 Î DB2 Connect©» 5 Î©» 6

v Visual Warehouse©» 3 Î©» 5

pGoOzÄ@¸µ² DB2 Universal DatabaseÎ DB2 ConnectAz³ÓqAX

z@~tÎºÖtJù}lA²≥o≥»º DB2 ΩTC

»Ñº²cΦí

»Ñ²ºzb©» 7 ñDnº DB2 [j\αAMßAíúoÇsºSÊÎ[j\

αC

Ä1¹ ©» 7 ²¶ íúizL DB2 Universal Database©» 7 ÏÎºDn DB2

ú~[j\αAp{sú~ºΣª¡xΣ©AÃíúÚÌúÑº¾αΣ©Ap≤

≤UzqÂ©»º DB2 ¾αì©» 7C

Ä2¹ qlÓÈ[j\α íúØmÎ⌡µqlÓÈ³Î{íº[j\αA¡Å{

sºΩÆÃ≤UN~Èα½°qlÓÈC

Ä3¹ ¼z¼ÓÈ[j\α íúÆsBXÖÎÀR@~ΩÆº\αwp≤WjA

iH²z`OvºuÕH≥o≤nº°~MªC

Ä4¹ ΩÆÞz[j\α íúb DB2 \αÎÄαñº[j\αC

Ä5¹ DB2 tC[j\α íú DB2 p≤ù≥XRÏÎÌºΣ©AqÂ¼tÎì

Ìs@NºΓúíËmC

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w íú DB2 É×w;A]AÑyÎuWíúC

þ²B. `NÆµGt³`NÆµMÓÐΩTC

vi sSÊ¶Ð



Ä1¹ ©» 7 ²¶

»`úÑÌs©º DB2 Universal Databaseº[j\αKnA]A DB2 ÒúÑ

ºqÂ©»ºú~¾αì©» 7 ºΣ©C

÷≤ÏÎ

»`íúí≈º©» 7 [j\αA² DB2 Universal Database≤÷≤ÏÎC

ogx

DB2 Universal DatabaseúÑogxA≤UzBzí≈º DB2 @~C

wËogx

ϕzíJ DB2 Universal Database©» 7 ú~ CD-ROM ÉAÛÊ⌡µSÊú|

AaziJ DB2 wË{íºÄ@Óe±AÓO|_l DB2 ogxC DB2 og

xO@Ó°íAúÑzUC∩µG

v ©»`NÆµ
v wË²M°≤
v Öts²
v wË
v ²⌠

DB2 ogxi²zbÒÊ DB2 wË@~ºeAq CD-ROM ñsú²nºΩTC

Üxogx

ϕzÄ@¸}ÒuΩÆÜxñßvÉA]|}ÒuÜxogxvC¹ogx|a

Γz¹¿Û÷@~A²Æ¾JÜxºu@CunbzÝnØßÜx½≤ÉAzN

iHquΩÆÜxñßv\αϕñ∩úogxÃ[HÏÎC

Ä@ÓBJ

b©» 7 ñAb DB2 °A¹WÎÓØßÎË° SAMPLE ΩÆwºuÄ@ÓB

JvuπwXR°e\qÝ¸∩µCbqÝ¸WAziHÏÎ∩µÓsµ·Ý DB2

°A¹Wº SAMPLE ΩÆw (ÏÎuqÝ¸[c²U{ív) ÎØß SAMPLE Ω

ÆwC

z]iHØßdÒΩÆwAiµÜxÎuWÀR{Ç (OLAP)Czb⌡µ Business

IntelligenceÐÇⁿÉÉA|ÝnoÇΩÆw (ÐÑ\Ä10¶ºyBusiness Intelligence

ÐÇⁿÉz)C

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 1



Ñ≤uÄ@ÓBJvO@Ø Java³Î{íAiHbÒ³Σ© DB2 º@~tÎW

ÏÎAÃb³wË Java Runtime Environment (JRE)ºu@¸WÑÏÎÌÏÎCÐ

ÑÓAÎz@~tÎº DB2 Universal DatabaseÖtJùΓUAúoΣlΩTC

Öts²

DB2 Universal DatabaseÖts²O@Ø¬h¸ºiÜAiHbuÉíº (20 ì 25

ÀÁ) Vz¶Ð DB2 Universal DatabaseÛ÷ºÜ≤BSÊBuIB\αÎΩTÓ

½CSOjÕqlÓÈB¼z¼ÓÈ (BI) ÎΩÆÞzCuÖts²vÉÞOÜu

ÊºAi²zbÇßgúÉx³±εvC

ΩTñß

uΩTñßv (ziHqu±εñßv∩úuíú—> ΩTñßv[Hsú) {b

≤e÷ÏÎFCbuΩTñßvñA{bziHÌÓD«ÎÌÓØþÓË°Ω

TCuΩTñßv{bt³ì²AiHjMπÓ DB2 É×wC

δF[j\α

Ò³ºδF (bÂ©»ñÙ° SmartGuides)b¬Σº (TOC) ñúπ³sº~[C

ziHÕπ TOCºjp²ªÜoj@IAHKÒ³ºσrα@_πÜÎ⌠ÃC (í

≈δF³¶ÐδFºu²¶v¶±AÎJ`ΘJΩTºuKnv¶±)C

ziHbδFºC@Ó¶±WBC@ÓµìÎ±εµºíúñÎHe³³uσr

ÑOºì²ñΣìíúÎⁿÜCz]iHÏÎúÜSÊC

ΩT^τ

ϕz∩zÒ¬úºΩT³NúÉAziHßYNNúe¹ DB2 Universal Database

pÕC

ziHq⌠≤ HTML DB2 σ≤ (ÑyÎuWíú) ñA÷@Us²¹»ÝTØñ

ºu^τvì²Co|²zbþyΩT⌠(WWW)WiJ@ÓϕµAziHb¹ú

X DB2 Universal Databaseσ≤ºÛ÷NúC

ù: DB2 Universal DatabasepÕ|\¬Ò³^τA²ú|½µ∩z³Ò^³CÐ

ÏÎ@δÞDPuÈßΣ©ñßvÎuÈßAÈñßvp¸C

sú~PΩÆ]

»`t³wÖJ DB2 tCÎb©» 7 ³Ü≤ºú~ÎΩÆ]ºÛ÷ΩTC

2 sSÊ¶Ð



DB2 Warehouse Manager
¹s\αNØmBÞzBΣtÎsú DB2 ΩÆÜxºuπ±b@_C DB2

Warehouse Manager|²ÆÎ[tÜxì¼ÆB}oÎGpCªúÑΩÆñß±ε

vHΣtdßBÀR¿»BÞzΩ½ÃlÜÏÎípC³U≤í¼ÏÎÌMΣB

súÎAÑΩTºÝDCªúÑF@ÇuÊuπÎÞNAiHØmBÞzÎsú

ÜxCÃÅXU¼°~Ì`Îº°iÝDC

DB2 Warehouse ManagersWUCUµìiHb DB2 Universal DatabaseñÏÎ

º≥»ÜxÎÀR\αG

v gÑPΩÆwÃsºÜxNz{íAúÑþ[ºÜxiÕπÊCÜxNz{í
|ÞzÜxÓ½PÜxØÐíºΩÆyC

v ÏÎ Javaxs{ÇÎÏÎÌwqτÆºiÑα½A]AMúΩÆBÛαϕµB

úÍΣÈÎΣªC

v πXº~ÈΩT¼²AiHúÑÏÎÌiµMªεwÉÒÏÎºÛ÷ΩTC
v Æ°ºdßΣtÎu@tⁿÀeC
v í¼jí≈°~`Î°iÝDººdß°iC

¹\αÈAÎ≤ DB2 Universal Database°~©Î°~ - Wq©C

QMF for Windows
QMF for WindowsHþb DB2 Warehouse ManagerñCªúÑh½Øººdß

uπAiHiµ~È°iBΩÆ@ÎB°A¹Ω½O@B³Î{í}oÎ∩Ò³

DB2 u@¸¡xºìosqÊC

QMF for Windowsb©» 5 Î≤sº©»ñúÑ TCP/IPsqÊºìoΣ©Cª

OÏÎuÀ²í÷pΩÆw[cvP DB2 iµ[cÂXCziHgÑ DB2

DataJoinerÏÎUØúPΩÆw⌠ÒºΣ©A²ÏÎÌiHsúΣªºÑ³ÓÎD

÷píu@¸ΩÆwCÐÑ\Ä11¶ºyQMFzAúo©» 7 ºΣlÛ÷ΩTC

DB2 Query Patroller
Query Patroller for DB2 Universal Database{biÑ°~©ÏÎABúF Windows

32 ì¸@~tÎBAIX Î Solaris¡x~A]úÑ HP-UX Î NUMA-Q ºΣ©C

oi²zÞzBΣtÎÆ{~ÈÀRdßAÃαR≈QÎºÇ DB2 °A¹WiÑ

ÏÎºΩ½CÐÑ\Ä11¶ºyQuery PatrollerzAúoΣª©» 7 [j\αºÛ

÷ΩTC

DB2 Query Patroller{bO Warehouse ManagerúÑº@í≈C

Ä1¹ ©» 7 ²¶ 3



DB2 Relational Connect
DB2 Relational Connect|[j DB2 Universal DatabaseÒ]tºÀ²ínD\

αÊA²ÏÎÌÎ³Î{íiHsúxsb OracleΩÆwñºΩÆCoiHPº

ØºÀ²ídß\α@_ÏÎAH∩ DB2BOracleÎ OLE DB ΩÆwiµdßC

ª]iHPuΩÆÜxñßv@_ÏÎA[tq OracleÓ½ⁿJ DB2 ΩÆÜx

º∩úÄα (ÐÑ\Ä15¶ºyìoÊ OLE DB Σ©z)C

w[c°pXtÎBwwËF DB2 Relational Connectº DB2 Universal Database

tÎiHbµ@dßñÑÓhÓ DB2 tCÎ Oracle ΩÆwCpXtÎO@Ø

DBMSAΣ©³Î{íÎÏÎÌbµ@»zíñúXÑÓΓÓÎhÓ DBMS ÎΩ

Æwº SQL »zíCYÝpXΩÆwºÀºΣlÛ÷ΩTAÐÑ\ Administration

Guide: WºC

DB2 Relational Connectb DB2 Universal Database°~©Î DB2 Universal

Database Enterprise - Extended Edition for Windows 32ì¸@~tÎÎ AIX t

ÎñÒ³Σ©C

UNIX Wºu@sÕ©

b©» 7 ñADB2 ºu@sÕ©iHbÒ³Σ© DB2 º UNIX tC¡x

(NUMA-Q ú~) WÏÎC

DB2 OLAP Starter Kit
DB2 Universal Databaset³ DB2 OLAP Starter KitAªb≈αWOH DB2 OLAP

Server©» 7 °≥ªCDB2 OLAP Server Starter KitiH² DB2 Universal

DatabaseºÏÎÌb≥o¹πº DB2 OLAP Serverú~e}oÎ³ÎuWÀR\

αAHK∩j¼ºÏÎÌsÕiµ≤Æ°ºÀRÎGpCÑ DB2 OLAP Starter Kit

Ò}oº³Î{íiHù≥XRAÃÎ≤¹πºú~C DB2 OLAP Starter KitÎ

DB2 OLAP ServerΓÌúOH Essbase Hyperion SolutionsÒ}oº½⌡ÉVº

LOAP ÞN°≥ªCÐÑ\Ä9¶ºyOLAP \αzAúoΣlΩTC

DB2 Spatial Extender
DB2 Spatial Extender{biHÑ DB2 Universal Database½µDÞCoiH²Æ

ÅíÝÊ (pZ≈ÎÞÉÉí) ÖJ~ÈÀRC¹πXiH²ÅíΩÆ}oiHg

Ñ DBMS ÏÎºÄαuIC DB2 Spatial ExtenderÅXxsBÁÞÎdßÅíΩ

Æº OpenGIS Consortium (OGS)Î ISO ÐÇCÐÑ\ Spatial Extender User’s

Guide and ReferenceAúoΣlΩTC

4 sSÊ¶Ð



DB2 Net Search Extender
DB2 Universal Database Net Search ExtenderúÑjM DB2 ΩÆwñxsσrº

¬ÄαΦkCÏÎ¹≈αiµjMAbÄαO½n]Àº⌠Ú⌠⌠³Î{íñS

O³QC

Net Search ExtenderiH[t∩ Net.DataBJavaÎ CLI ³Î{íºÖtþσ^úC

ΣSÊi²zbΩÆwñxs¼²cÆºσrσ≤AÌh 2 GBCªúÑ³Î{í

}oÌ@ÓÖtBhÜB¼z¼ºΦkAiHboþσ≤ñiµjMC

³Î{í}oqÝ¸

Software Developer’s Kit{bÙ° DB2 Application Development ClientC

¾αì©» 7
DB2 úÑ¾αΣ©Ai²zNe@h¸º DB2 ΩÆwÎ×Òα½° DB2 Universal

Database©» 7 iÏÎºµíC UC DB2 ©¸ⁿì DB2 Universal Database©

» 7 ¾αBzºΣ©G

¾αì DB2 Universal Database ©» 7

v DB2 for AIX ©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for HP-UX ©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for OS/2©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for Solaris©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for Windows NT©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for NUMA-Q ©» 6

v DB2 for Linux ©» 6

¾αì DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition ©» 7

v DB2 for AIX ©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for HP-UX ©» 6

v DB2 for Solaris©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for Windows NT©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition for AIX©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition for Solaris©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition for Windows NT©» 5.x Î©» 6

v DB2 for NUMA-Q ©» 6

Ä1¹ ©» 7 ²¶ 5



ù: DB2 ¾αúΣ©@~tÎíº¾αCzÈαqY@@~tÎºe© DB2 ¾α

ìP@@~tÎWº DB2 ©» 7CÒpApGzº{µΩÆw°A¹O DB2

for Windows NT©» 6.1AzÈα¾α° DB2 for Windows NT©» 7C

ÚÚzº¡xAz²·⌡µYÇemwËÎßmwË@~A~α¶Qa¾αì©

» 7 µíCp≤¾αì DB2 ©» 7 ºÔÓΩTAÐÑ\U¡xºÖtJùΓUC

q Visual Warehouse ©» 3.1 Î©» 5.2 ¾α

Visual Warehouseú~ÒúÑº\αwπXì DB2 Universal DatabaseÎ DB2

Warehouse ManagerñC¹\αiHgÑuΩÆÜxñßvAb DB2 Universal

DatabaseñsúCYÝ¾αΩTAÐÑ\ DB2 for WindowsÖtJùC

6 sSÊ¶Ð



Ä2¹ qlÓÈ[j\α

bC@Ó½nºqlÓÈ³Î{íßú³@ÓΩÆwAÓÓΩÆwºϕT×PΣ

Ûsµº¸≤|MwzºWu¿\vCÏÎ DB2 Universal DatabaseAqlÓÈi

HÇÑ⌠Ú⌠⌠ºOqAΩÚ⌡µ°~BΓPα½C

XML Extender Σ©

DB2 {bi²zN eXtended Markup Language (XML)σ≤xs°sº½µΩÆ

þ¼Cz]²·α≈bΣ¸≤í≈ñÀÑÎxs XMLA@°h½ϕµñº½µC

bΓØípUAiHgÑ XML σ≤º¸ÀÎÝÊwqÁÞAÑÖt^úÏÎC¹

~AÏÎ Text ExtenderiHb XML ½µÎΣÀÑí≈ñÒÎσrjMÎÏqj

MCz]iHq{sº DB2 ϕµñs@@≈ XML σ≤AHKb°~∩°~⌠Ò

ñµ½ΩÆÉÏÎC Net.DataÎ XML ExtenderiHÎÓq DB2 ñúÍ XML

σ≤ÃÀe¹ÈßAÑÈßHs²¹iµË°C

Net.Data [j\α

sµ Web³Î{íì DB2 º Net.DataA{bwØmb XML }oñCoi²z

úÍ XML ÐÒ@°ÓÛ Net.Data¿°ºΘXANÀÛµΘJÐÒCz]iHⁿ

wÎÓµíÆÎπÜúÍΘXº XML Ëíϕµ (XSL)CÐÑ\AÎz@~¡xº

DB2 Connectσ≤AúoΣlΩTC

xs{Ç

iH∩ DB2 Universal Databaseºxs{Ç\αÏÎoÇ[j\αAHWi³Î

{íÄαC

ws{ÇØm¹

uxs{ÇØm¹vwgL[jAiH²ÆØmxs{ÇºBzAÃ≤÷≤bz

º°~ñw∩xs{ÇiµúùÎµIG

v AIX Î SolarisqÝ¸{bⁿìΣ©C

v iHqu±εñßvÒÊuxs{ÇØm¹vC
v iHb DB2 for OS/390ñØm Javaxs{ÇC

v iHbπÓ DB2 tCñÏÎ SQL {ÇyÑΣ©CÐÑ\Ä8¶ºySQL {Ç

yÑzAúoΣlΩTC

YÝuxs{ÇØm¹vºΣlÛ÷ΩTAÐÑ\uWíúC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 7



_¼ºxs{ÇΣ©

DB2 {b¼e_¼ºxs{ÇΣ©AúÈα²ÆqΣªΩÆwÑ³Óº³Î{í¾

αA²i²³Î{í}oÌH≤³ÄvºΦíÏÎÎ}oxs{ÇCÐÑ\

Application Development GuideAúoΣlΩTC

SQL {ÇyÑ

úFb DB2 Universal Database for OS/390Î AS/400~A SQL {ÇyÑΣ©

{]biHb WindowsBOS/2Î UNIX Wº DB2 ñÏÎCªΣ©Øm DB2 x

s{ÇAÒÏÎº SQL ΦkP ANSI SQL99ÐÇºuù≥ºxsÒÕvwqÛ

PCÐÑ\ Application Development GuideÎ³Î{í}oΓUAúoΣlΩTC

Visual Basic xs{Ç

DB2 Universal Database{bi²zgJVisual Basic OLEÛÊÆxs{ÇAÃb

DB2 for Windows 32ì¸@~tÎ°A¹ñµIªCziHⁿw OLE @°⌡µ

xs{ÇºyÑAÃqH⌠≤ DB2 Σ©ºyÑÒ¶gºqÝ¸³Î{íIsªC

ÐÑ\Ä15¶ºyìoÊ OLE DB Σ©zAúo³÷ DB2 OLE Σ©ºΣlΩ

TC

Isxs{Ç

z{biHÏÎ CALL ⁿOAqROµBz¹ (CLP) Isxs{ÇCÐÑ\ SQL

Reference, Volume 1AúoΣlΩTC

xs{ÇdÒ

ziHgÑu³Î{í}oqÝ¸vÏÎxs{ÇdÒº[j°CdÒOÏÎ

C/C++ ñºtº SQLBC ñº CLIBJavañº JDBC Î SQL {ÇÒ¶gºC

ªÌÜdFqÝ¸³Î{íº\αAÓ\αiHÏÎY@ØyÑIsHt@Øy

ÑÒ¶gºxs{ÇC CREATE PROCEDURE»zíºUÓÓ½ÉBqÝ¸³Î

{íBxs{ÇÎ DROP PROCEDURE»zíúiH´÷aÆsÎ×∩dÒ{í

XAØßzÛvºxs{ÇC

Java xs{ÇþOⁿJ¹

ÏÎ JavaþOⁿJ¹ADB2 Universal Databasei²zWi Javaxs{ÇºÄ

αAÃW[Íú°A¹ºiÎÊC JavaþOⁿJ¹i²z⌡µ Javaxs{Çþ

OºuWm½CϕzoX CALL SQLJ.REFRESH_CLASSES()»zíÉADB2 |

~≥⌡µAB Java Virtual Machine (JVM)|ù≥bOÐΘñⁿJAÇÆ⌡µ_s

ºxs{ÇþOC xs{ÇiHÏÎsºþOAÓLÝ±εΩÆwÞz{íCÐÑ

\ Application Development GuideAúoΣlΩTC

8 sSÊ¶Ð



Ä3¹ ¼z¼ÓÈ[j\α

DB2 Universal Database³ºØ¼º≥ªAiHØßB¾JBxsÎÞzΩÆÜx

P OLAP ßΦCDB2 Warehouse Manager|NºÇ≥»\αXR°π³≤jºi

ÕπÊBiÞzÊÎisúÊC

ΩÆÜxñß

XÖF Visual Warehouseº\αÎ²ÆºuDB2 ±εñßvAiHúÑ¼z¼Ó

ÈÈß@Óµ@BsºÏÎÌ¶±CziHÏÎuΩÆÜxñßvÓnOÎsú

ΩÆÓ½BwqΩÆÑúYÎα½BJB¾JΩÆÜxBÛÊÆÎÊþÜxÞz

Bz{ÇBÞzÎµ½yzΩÆCuÜxogxv|aΓz¹¿Û÷@~A²Æ

¾JÜxºu@CuΩÆÜxñßvΣ©¹π_sÎW[º≤sΩÆ¾Ê∩µA

]A¡Å IBM ºπXΩÆÛg\αºΩ½CuπXº SQL ²U{ív\α (Ð

Ñ\Ä15¶ºySQL ²U{íz) i≤UÈßQÎ DB2 ñiÑÏÎº×I SQLA

wq 100ØHWºα½CÏÎÌτiÏÎuxs{ÇØm¹v(ÐÑ\Ä7¶ºyw

s{ÇØm¹z) ØmÛqα½`íC

ÐÑ\ΩÆÜxñß ÞzΓUÎ Data Warehouse Centre Application Integration

GuideAúoΣlÜxΩTC

P¼⌡ØØm¹

buΩÆÜxñßvñAuÜx⌡ØÒ¼¹vO@ØSwºuπAiHúÍÎx

sPΩÆÜxÛ÷º⌡ØC ⌠≤Ñ¹BzÒúÍº⌡ØúiHϕ¿yzΩÆ´÷a

Çe¹ OLAP uπCÐÑ\ ΩÆÜxñß ÞzΓUAúoΣlΩTC

{ÇÒ¼Øm¹

u{ÇÒ¼Øm¹vi²ÏÎÌHÏÎÆºΦíANØmÎû@ΩÆÜxÎÛÌ

ΩÆ½⌡ÒÝºBJì²b@_CÛÌ÷YB°≤Ê{ÇÎq¾íiÖJ¹Ò¼

ñC{ÇiHÌÓLhÎ½Æ⌡µºΦí[HÆ{AÎÑºíÎ~í{Ç²oC

OLAP \α

DB2 Universal DatabaseúÑF~ÈÀRº³OuπA]AuWÀR{Ç (OLAP)

uπC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 9



OLAP Starter Kit
DB2 Universal DatabasegÑ DB2 OLAP Starter KitAúÑzπXºuWÀR{

Ç\αCªi²ÏÎÌ´÷awqhû×³Î{íC³Î{íiHÏÎÜxΩÆ

iµì²Î¾JAÃbu@sÕí@ÎC Starter Kit°zÆ³≤Æ°º OLAP ³

Î{íAÝnþ\αº DB2 OLAP Serverú~C

Starter KitOH DB2 OLAP Serverú~Î Hyperion~ÉΓÉÊ EssbaseÞN°

≥ªC

÷pí OLAP \α

¾ÊE°ºs SQL τÆAp¾Ê¡íÈÎ¾Ê`p (ÒpA@ÅÕ»zíº¡Å

½µ)A{biÑÀRídßÏÎCoÇþ[ººBΓτÆ|XRzº OLAP \

αAÃWioÇσ¼DÔdßººÄαC

Business Intelligence ÐÇⁿÉ

DB2 Universal Databaseº Business IntelligenceÐÇⁿÉO@ØuW HTML σ

≤A∩@δº¼z¼ÓÈ@~úÑ`⌠ⁿÉCÐÇⁿÉñºÒ{QÎ DB2 Hþº

dÒΩÆwAúÑzΩÆÜxÎ OLAP @~ºvBⁿÜCziHq DB2 Universal

DatabaseºuΩTñßvBuΩÆÜxñßvÎ OLAP ¸≤ºuÄ@ÓBJv°

íñsúÐÇⁿÉC

yzΩÆµ½

yzΩÆµ½wgLXRAiHbu½≤ÞzsÕ (OMG)vñΣ©~Éº

uCommon Warehouse Metadata InterchangevÐÇA²ÆºΦuπíºÑMΦ×π

XC OMG ÐÇwoì~ÉΓÉÌ (]A IBMBOracleBNCR Î Hyperion)ºΣ

©C

ºΦÀ²ídß

DB2 Universal DatabaseÏÎÌ{biHb⌠≤ DB2 tCΩÆwÎ OLE DB Ω

½íiµÀ²ídßCoϕÜÏÎÌÎ³Î{íiHÏÎ DB2 Universal Database

SQL ykÎ API Ósú`nbºΦΩÆÓ½WºΩÆCÏÎ¹\αAÏÎÌÎ³

Î{íNiHbµ@ SQL »zíñÑÓhÓΩÆÓ½CÏÎu÷písuvA]

iH∩ Oracle ΩÆwiµÀ²ídß (ÐÑ\Ä4¶ºyDB2 Relational

Connectz)C

10 sSÊ¶Ð



oON DB2 DataJoinerπXì DB2 Universal DatabaseºÄ@ÑqC DataJoiner

O@Ø IBM ºSϕMÎnΘú~AiÑπXºΦΩÆÓ½ÏÎCÐÑ\

Administration Guide:Wº Î Administration Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩ

TC

Query Patroller
DB2 Query PatrollerA{bÊËb DB2 Warehouse ManagerñAiHπX]´ì

qÝ¸{íXñAH]´ SQL iJ DB2 ServerCoi²Ò³ÊA SQLAú×@

~tÎ°≤AíÑ Query PatrolleriµÞzBÆ{ÎΣtC

dß½Õ≈εi²]UØzÑÓñ_ºu@½súXÃA¸⌡µH¹¿u@C

³iα|oXsìºÒÊⁿOAÒÊÒ³`IWº Query PatrollerCoúÑz@Ó

µ@º±εIAHÒÊÎ±ε Query PatrollerC

Query PatrolleriÑ°~©ÏÎABú Windows 32ì¸@~tÎBAIX Î Solaris

¡x~AτúÑ HP-UX Î NUMA-Q ºΣ©C

QMF
½±ÆºÖtÒÊ¶±i² QMF for WindowsÏÎÌØmLΣdßÎ°iAÎÏ

Îsº Java¼dß\αAÓqΣßRºs²¹ñÒÊdßCziHÏÎ⌠≤ OLE

2 α±uπ´÷aπdß²GA]AÕΓϕBÏϕÎÀRuπBαWÞz{íΩÆ

wC

QMF for Windows Administratoŗ ≤QÎsÕBÆ{ÎΓÌ²XAbC@Ó°A

¹WÕ´ÔÓº\ivA×K÷OÎÝÎC

ÏÎ QMF for WindowsA³Î{í}oÌiHúoϕTº Windows³Î{í]

p¶±A²}oÌiHÖtaØmΩÆsúÃ≤s³Î{íCªα≈¹π}o DB2

ÄαBSQL ykÎiÑºΩÆwÄαÞN (ÒpARA SQL)C

sì Snapshot
ΩÆwtÎÊþ{íi²zqµ@ÀÎÏñÊþzº DB2 Universal Database

Enterprise - Extended EditiontÎCª¼°FÒ³ÀÎÏñºΩÆÎ`pÈAÃÇ

^µ@²GCoúÑΩÆwÞzûµ@º±εIAiHÊþπÓΩÆÜxCΩÆ

wtÎÊþ{í|¼°ΩÆwíÊº@~ÎÄαºÛ÷ΩTAd≥]tgÑΩw

Îº²Ò¬úÎgJºΩTCÐÑ\ System Monitor Guide and ReferenceAúo

ΣlΩTC

Ä3¹ ¼z¼ÓÈ[j\α 11



α½ ODBC (ÊA SQL) °RA SQL
z{biHNzº ODBC dßα½°RA SQLCpGzO½Æ⌡µÛPº ODBC

dßAoËµiHWqÄαC

ÈÉϕµΣ©

DB2 {bi¼eÈÉϕµΣ©CDB2 |bµ@sµñØßÎÏÎÈÉϕµA∩≤

iHÏÎñíϕµºdßþ¼ºu@tⁿαúÑÄαWqCÐÑ\ Administration

GuideAúoΣlΩTC

½≤÷píSÊ

ΓHÎ²cΩÆþ¼O÷píΩÆwñØßÒ¼ÎxsÆ°½≤ºσ¼≈εC²

cÆþ¼ΣñiHºthÓµìAÒpAX≤Î¼ (ÃdαyÐCÜ) Îûu (m

WBa}BÊOBÍΘÎûus¹) úiHØßÒ¼Ãxsb DB2 Universal

DatabaseñC

²cÆþ¼

²cÆþ¼Σ©wgLXRAúÑØßþ³²cÆþ¼½µºϕµ\αC¹~A

²cÆþ¼iHb²cÆþ¼ñ_¼ÆCoϕÜ²cÆþ¼ºÝÊúA¡≤≥»

SQL þ¼A{bªÌiHOt@Ø²cÆþ¼C

b©» 7 ñAziHÏÎΘJÑÆÎ°²cÆþ¼º RETURNSlyñºÑÆA

wqτÆCz]iHwqC@Ó²cÆΩÆþ¼ºΦkA¹\ΩÆºnÊÞNµ

°CΦkºwqD`þⁿτÆA²ΣÏÎoP²cÆþ¼KBÛ÷C≥»WªO

@Ó`íAþ³²cÆþ¼×Ò@°Σ⌠tºÄ@ÓÞÆC

½Õϕµ (REORG)Î db2look ½Î{íiHbþ³²cÆþ¼½µºϕµñÏ

ÎC ÐÑ\ Command ReferenceAúo³÷ REORG ºΣlΩTAÃÑ\

Administration Guide: ImplementationÎ Administration Guide: PerformanceAúo

²cÆþ¼Î db2lookºΣlÛ÷ΩTC

α½τÆ

α½τÆiH²²cÆþ¼½µPÏÎÌ¶gº{í@_ÏÎCα½τÆ|N²

cÆΩÆþ¼ñºÆ°²cα½°Σ≥» SQL þ¼º¸Ç°CªÌ]iHN≥»

ÝÊα½^Σ²cÆþ¼CoÇα½bN²cÆþ¼¾JÎ¾XΩÆwÉO²n

ºCÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

12 sSÊ¶Ð



SQL DΘτÆ

SQL DΘτÆbΣDΘñ]tFϕÜíÎ SELECT »zíAÃºt≤Is SQL

ñ (þⁿ¿°)Coi²dßs¶¹NπÓ SQL »zíÌÎÆA]A SQL DΘτ

ÆC²cÆΩÆþ¼QÎ SQL DΘτÆ@°Σα½τÆ (ÐÑ\Ä12¶ºyα½

τÆz) ÎΦk (ÐÑ\Ä12¶ºy²cÆþ¼z)C

ΣJϕµ

z{biH∩ΣJϕµÏÎÑÓπXÊ¡εÎ²oτíC

ÏÎÌwqºXRÁÞþ¼

ÏÎÌwqºXRÁÞþ¼i²z∩c¿ÁÞB@ΦíºTÓDn¸≤AØßÎ

ÞÎzÛvºÞΦCoTÓ¸≤OÁÞû@BÁÞjMÎÁÞ}oCziHÏÎ

CREATE INDEX EXTENSION»zíwqÁÞû@ÎÁÞjMCÁÞ}oOoÍ

bjMΦkºû⌠ñC

z{biH∩ΩÆwñxsºÅí½≤ØßÁÞCÈ³YÓÎSϕþ¼½µiH

ÏÎÁÞXRAboÇ½≤WØßÏÎÌwqºXRÁÞþ¼C

ÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationÎ SQL ReferenceAúoΣlΩTC

Ûg

ÛgOb@ÓHWºìmñAû@wwqºΩÆ°ºBzC DB2 DataPropagatori

HÛg⌠≤ DB2 ÷píΩÆwíºÜ≤CªAÎqY@ìm (Ó½) Æsⁿwº

Ü≤ìt@ìm (ØÐ)AÃPBÆΓìmWºΩÆC

ΩÆì²

ΩÆì²ONÉ×PΩÆ (p¸ÏB°ϕBµÄÎΣªhCΘΩÆ) ì²b@_C

oÇÉ×ºjpiHOD`jºCgÑ·Ý⌠⌠súoÇþ¼ºÉ×|y¿µ≡

ÃW[⌠⌠ÃδCpGΩÆúOg`Ü≤ABúÝnsúÌsºΩÆAh DB2

DataPropagator∩¹ÝDúÑ@ÓÜnºÑMΦ×CMÓAJMoÇÉ×úOΩÆ

wº@í≈ANÝn³@Ø≈εÓÛgÉ×ÃTOØÐºΩÆPÉ×PBÆCΩ

Æì²ÛgiHÑM¹ÝDC

ÏÎ DATALINK ºΩÆþ¼AΩÆw°A¹∩·ÝÉ×Nπ³±εvABÉ×|

Q°°ΩÆwº@í≈CΩÆì²ÛgúuÛgΩÆwΩÆA]HPBÆºΦí

ÛgÉ×C

Ä3¹ ¼z¼ÓÈ[j\α 13



b©» 7 ñADB2 Data Propagator|Ûg DATALINK ½µAÃ|IsÏÎÌ

⌡X`íÛg DATALINK ½µⁿVº~íÉCÏÎÌ⌡X{í|NÓ½ΩÆì²

È∩MìØÐtÎñºì²AMßNÑÒÉÆsìØÐÉ×tÎCdÒÏÎÌ⌡

X{íHþb»ú~ñAÃÏÎ FTPÓÆsÉ×CÐÑ\ ReplicationⁿnPÑÒ

ΓUAúoΣlΩTC

YÝΩÆì²ºΣlÛ÷ΩTAÐÑ\ DB2 Data Links ManagerÖtJùC

^ú{íPÞÎ{í

b Windows 32ì¸@~tÎ ñAziHÏÎ ASNSAT ⁿOñÒnDºu^ú

{ívPuÞÎ{ívC¹ⁿOiHbÏÎ DB2 DataPropagator\αÎBzù~

ípÉAúÑ≤jºuÊC

ziHÏÎsº asnCaptureÎ asnApply³Î{í]p¶±Aq³Î{íñÒÊ

u^ú{ívPuÞÎ{ívC

ÐÑ\ ReplicationⁿnPÑÒΓUAúoΣlΩTC

pGzÏÎºO DB2 DataPropagator Relational (DPropR)©» 1Az²·b¾α

ì©» 6 Î©» 7 ºe²¾αì©» 5C

14 sSÊ¶Ð



Ä4¹ ΩÆÞz[j\α

bC@Ósº©¸ñADB2 Universal Database|XRΣ\αAÛ∩º]|XR@

δÏÎÌBÞzÌÎ³Î{í{í]pvºαOCÑ≤ WebWºÓ~ΩTchA

BUÓUhºu@ÌOb⌠⌠Wiµµ÷AÒH DB2 Universal Database|ù≥

[jÄαBiHα×ÎiÕπÊAHÅXjÓ³OºΩÆwÑMΦ×ºÝDC

DB2 Data Links Manager
DB2 Data Links Manager\αwgLXRAi²zb≤hººΦ⌠ÒñÏÎªC

DB2 Data Links Manager{biHÞzxsb AIX W DFSÉ×tÎñºÉ×C

PÉAª{bΣ© Veritas’ XBSA ¶±ºÏÎAHKÏÎ NetBackupiµÆ≈Î

_mC Data Links Managerτib Solaris@~tÎñÏÎC

YÝΣlΩTAÐÑ\ DB2 Data Links ManagerÖtJùCYÝÛguΩÆì

²vÉ×ºÛ÷ΩTAÐÑ\Ä13¶ºyΩÆì²zC

ìoÊ OLE DB Σ©

DB2 {búÈO OLE DB úÑÌA]O OLE DB °OÌC¹Σ©i²π³ OLE

DB ≥»³Î{íºÈßα≈ÏÎ¹ìo OLE ¶±úXÎdß DB2 ΩÆC¹~A

ziHÏÎ OLE DB ϕµτÆANΩÆⁿJ DB2 Îusú OLE DB ΩÆC OLE

DB ϕµτÆP DB2 ºÀ²ídß\αXÖAiHb OLE DBBDB2 ÎΣªΩ

ÆÓ½ñÒÎÀ²ídßC

SQL ²U{í

ÏÎuSQL ²U{ívÎ@Ç SQL ¾ÑAziHØß SELECTBINSERTB

UPDATE Î DELETE »zíCuSQL ²U{ívO@ØuWuπAiHÏÎº

O»Ó≤UzÕ´bØß SQL »zíÉÒÝnºΩTCziHbu±εñßvB

uxs{ÇØm¹vÎuΩÆÜxñßvñÏÎuSQL²U{ívCÐÑ\uWí

úAúoΣlΩTC

Æ≈ß÷¼Θx

¹¿suÆ≈ßADB2 |jó÷¼Øeº{µΘxAÃN÷¼Éº²GOsCoi

TOzºsuÆ≈³¹πºOsΘx°AiÑ_ìÏÎCÐÑ\ Administration

Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 15



nDºΘxOsΣ©

z{biHjóØeº{µΘx÷¼AÃjóOsΘxC¹SÊi²ΩÆwÞz

ûzLΣÆ≈Î_mªñAúo≤hº±εvCÐÑ\ Administration Guide:

ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

¡À½µΣ©

DB2 {bi²zbϕµñúÍC@εCºß@ÆÈCÒpA¡À½µiÎÓúÍß

@ºDnΣÈCz]iHNÏÎ¡À½µº³Î{íqΣªº RDBMSÑ³Ó¾α

ì DB2CÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

~íÆºxsIΣ©

z{biHÏÎ{í roll back ìⁿwºxsIAÓD roll back πÓu@µ¸C

¹Σ©i²³Î{í}oÌb ro l lback BzW³≤hº±εvCÐÑ\

Administration Guide: ImplementationÎ SQL Reference, Volume 2AúoΣlΩTC

W[Θx¡ε° 32GB
ΘxÉºjpwq 4GB W[° 32GBCoi²zbµ@ºÊñ⌡µÛϕjqºu

@CÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

≤WϕµÅí

ϕzØßϕµÅíÉAYⁿwΣWÙCbºeº©¸ñAbϕµÅí½≤ºÍR

gÁñS³⌠≤ΦkiHÜ≤ΣWÙC{bAziHÏÎ RENAME TABLESPACE

»zí≤WϕµÅíCÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationAúoΣlΩ

TC

16 sSÊ¶Ð



Ä5¹ DB2 tC[j\α

oO@ÓºΦ@ÉAÒHzÝn@ÓαR≈πXh½¡x⌠ÒºΩÆw°A¹A

²zº°~αÉⁿΩÆÜxB¼z¼ÓÈÎqlÓÈºÒ³nBC

≈ÊBΓ

DB2 ≈ÊBΓ\αº]pìNb≤²≈Êu@ÌiHÏÎiΓÊËmAsúÎΘΩ

ÆÎ³Î{íCoËYiN°~Ω½HÉHaúÑ¹oÇu@ÌC

ÃP©

b Windows 32ì¸@~tÎWº DB2 Universal Database Satellite EditioniH

N DB2 Universal DatabaseºΩ½úÑ¹{Ésµº·ÝtÎCú×O≈ÊÎT

wÎíADB2 Satellite EditionúÑz@ÇsºΦkAK≤zºûusúÎΘΩTA

Ãα´PaPÈßiµµ÷CªúÑG

v þ\αB¬ÄαºÃPΩÆwtÎAiH¹þ⌠ÃA×K@δÏÎÌsú
v ÃPtÎP°~ñ⌠≤ DB2 °A¹íº¹πBùVBHB≤sÛg

v gÑ DB2 wË[j\αAº¸iÜ²ÆºBi[cºBjqÃPtÎC

v ÏÎuÃPÞzñßvAiH´÷aØßÎû@ ScriptAHÞzÃPtÎsÕ

v q Windows 32ì¸@~tÎ°A¹ñÏÎ°ñÆº ScriptÎÛgÞzAiÕ

πÆdÓÃPtÎºÞz

DB2 Everywhere
DB2 Everywhere Sync ServeriN DB2 °~Ω½µùìΓúíËmC Personal

Digital Assistant (PDA)BHandheld Personal Computer (HPC)P (YNAÎ≤µÊ

qÜº) DB2 Universal Database Everywhereº]pAiH²zº DB2 ΩÆ¹þ

≈ÊÆC DB2 EverywhereO@Øδ²ßºΩÆwAiH²ΓúíqúËmsú°

~ΩÆCÏÎ DB2 Everywhere Sync ServerAiH²q~HûHÉHa≈Êsúq

lÓÈΩTCªiHNz°~ DB2 ºΩ½XRìjd≥ºΓúíËmApºÇ⌡

µ Palm Operating SystemÎ Windows CEºËmC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 17



j≤ 8 r¸ÏÎÌ ID Σ©

DB2 Universal DatabaseΣ©ºÏÎÌ ID °×AbYÇ@~tÎWwq 8 Ór

¸W[ì 30 Ór¸CU±ºCÜ|πÜUµΣ©º©» 7 h¸G

v ÏÎÌ ID

Ò³⌡µ Windows 32ì¸@~tÎº DB2 Universal Database©» 7 °A

¹Σ©Ìh 30 Ór¸ºÏÎÌ IDCÒ³ DB2 Universal Database©» 7 q

Ý¸Σ©Ìh 30 Ór¸ºÏÎÌ IDCÒpA⌠≤©» 7 qÝ¸iHÏÎ 30

Óì¸ÕºÏÎÌ ID sµ©» 7 Windows 32ì¸°A¹C²ÏÎ 30 ì¸

ÕÏÎÌ ID º©» 7 qÝ¸úαsµìD Windows 32ì¸°A¹C

v Âv ID

Ò³ DB2 Universal Database©» 7 Σ©Ìh 30 Ór¸ºÂv IDC

v ⌡Ø
Ò³ DB2 Universal Database©» 7 Σ©Ìh 30 Ór¸º⌡ØWÙC

÷≤z@~tÎºΣlΩTAÐÑ\ÖtJùCz]³ÆdUCU`C

©» 7 ºeº°A¹

©» 7 ºeº°A¹úΣ©WL 8 Ór¸ºÏÎÌ IDBÂv ID Î⌡ØC]p

°}oj≤ 8 r¸Σ©º©» 7 ³Î{íbsµU@h¸º DB2 °A¹É|ó

ÄC

Ûg

ÛgÒΣ©ºÏÎÌ IDÎ⌡ØWÙ°×wq 8 Ór¸W[° 18 Ór¸CÐÑ\

ReplicationⁿnPÑÒΓUAúoΣlΩTC

OS/390
OS/390ÈΣ© 8 Ór¸ºÏÎÌ ID ÎÂv IDCþⁿ°×¡εAÎ≤nÇeì

Dqúº⌠≤»zíñº⌡ØWÙC

OS/400
OS/400ÈΣ© 10 Ór¸ºÏÎÌ ID ÎÂv IDCþⁿ°×¡εAÎ≤nÇeì

Dqúº⌠≤»zíñº⌡ØWÙC

×JP×X

Σ⌡ØWÙj≤ 8 Ór¸º©» 7 ΩÆwúαÏÎ©» 7 ºeº{íX×JÎ

×XA]°|oÍI_C

18 sSÊ¶Ð



xs{Ç

Z²]ÏÎÌ IDBÂv ID Î⌡ØWÙ¡ε° 8 Ór¸º{sxs{Çú³QË

dCpGb©» 7 ⌠ÒñÏÎoÇxs{ÇA|oÍº`µ°C

LOAD v¡

LOAD v¡AbÂ©¸ñÈiÑ DB2 Universal Database for OS/390ÏÎA{b

hiÑ DB2 Universal DatabasetCÏÎCÂP LOAD v¡ºÏÎÌiH⌡µ

LOAD ½Î{íAÓL· SYSADM Î DBADM v¡Coi²ÏÎÌ⌡µ≤hº

DB2 \αAÃúÑΩÆwÞzûbΩÆwÞzW³≤hºÊñ±εvCÐÑ\

Data Movement Utilities Guide and ReferenceAúoΣlΩTC

USE OF TABLESPACE v¡

USE OF TABLESPACEv¡AbÂ©¸ñÈiÑ DB2 Universal Database for

OS/390 ÏÎA{bhiÑ DB2 Universal DatabasetCÏÎCUSE OF

TABLESPACEv¡Èi²ÏÎÌbºÇúosúvºϕµÅíñØßϕµCªτ

úÑÞzÌ∩ΣΩÆw³≤hº±εCÐÑ\ A d m i n i s t r a t i o n G u i d e :

ImplementationAúoΣlΩTC

BIND ∩µ

SQLERROR(CONTINUE)Î VALIDATE(RUN) s²∩µAbÂ©¸ñÈiÑ DB2

Universal Database for OS/390ÏÎA{bhiÑ DB2 Universal DatabasetC

ÏÎCoi²z¾α∩Σªº DB2 Universal DatabasetCÏÎoÇ∩µº DB2

Universal Database for OS/390³Î{íCÐÑ\ Application Development GuideA

úoΣlΩTC

u±εñßvº OS/390
sº DB2 Universal Database for OS/390\αwÇJu±εñßvC

úÍ DDL
uúÍ DDLv\αi²ÏÎÌ∩ÜÊaúÍ DDL »zíAØßΩÆw½≤Î (∩

ÎÊº) ÛÌ½≤CbdÒñAÏÎÌiHnDúÍϕµº DDLA]AHϕµ°≥

ªºÒ³ÁÞÎÒ³ºñϕCMßAÒúÍº»zí|ϕ¿ΩÆ°xsb OS/390

ñAÎxsbÏìu@¸É×ñCbNu±εñßvϕ¿ applet⌡µÉAu@¸É

×|ì≤ Web °A¹ñCÐÑ\±εñßuWíúAúoΣlΩTC

Ä5¹ DB2 tC[j\α 19



OS/390 ½Î{í

u±εñßv²zα≈½sÒÊw±εº OS/390½Î{íCÏÎπÜ½Î{íⁿ

OAiHπÜ⌠≤¼Ab@ÎñÎw±εº½Î{íCiH½sÒÊΣ¼A°±

εº½Î{íC³ΓØΦíiH½sÒÊ½Î{íGqe¸ºTwI ({µ) Îq

e¸ºTwÑq (Ñq)Cw±εº½Î{íYúOquROñßvÒÊºAhLk

½sÒÊC

C@¸⌡µ½Î{íÉAN|úÍ@Ó½Î{í IDCb©» 7 ñAziH×∩Ñ

u±εñßvÒúÍº IDAÃHw]º½Î{í ID ÓúNªAÏÎÌiHbuu

π]wv°íñⁿw¹w] IDC

b½Î{í⌡µßAz]\ÝnRúÎ≤WOdºΩÆ°CziHÏÎuROñ

ßvºs OS/390 DATASET½≤ÓÞzoÇΩÆ°C

ziHÏÎUÎr¸ÎÊAtmÓ}o DB2 for OS/390½Î{í±ε»zíAH

ÞzjqºΩÆw½≤C½Î{í³αOÊAØmΩÆw½≤CÜAÃÊAtm

ÒÏÎÎúÍºΩÆ°CLISTBTEMPLATE Î JOB STEP½≤wsWìu±ε

ñßvHΣ© DB2 for OS/390C

ÐÑ\±εñßuWíúAúo³÷ OS/390½Î{íΣ©ºΣlΩTC

DB2 Connect
DB2 Connect∩IµuÀ²í÷pΩÆw[cv(DRDA) ºΩÆw°A¹ºÞzs

úÉ³©» 7 ºUC[j\αC

Σ© DCL SNA ∩|

Solaris@~tÎºÏÎÌ³@ÇsºΦkiHPb SolarisÎDqúWº DB2 Ω

ÆwÎ AS/400 °A¹qHCÏÎ©» 7ADB2 Connect{biHΣ© DCL

SNAP-IX V6.1.0 for SPARC SolarisCºeADB2 ConnectÈΣ© SUNLINK SNA

ú~C¹sº DCL SNA ∩|bIµWD`þⁿ CS/AIX V5C

∩≤ SUNLINKAÏÎ CPIC APIºX≡sµÎÏÎ APPC APIºJ≡sµ{b

úwΣ©C∩≤ DCLAúWzÒúÎº~AτΣ© SPM¬h¸íúCÐÑ\ DB2

Connect Enterprise Edition for UNIXÖtJùAúoΣlΩTC

XA Concentrator
¹ DB2 ConnectºDn[j\αiH² DB2 ConnecthDÞz 10,000ÓHWº

ÃµqÝ¸sµCªτΣ© OS/390Î OS/400ºÛs XA ºÊC

20 sSÊ¶Ð



XA ConcentratorOÑ DB2 ñ Engine Dispatchable Unit (EDU)ºØßÎ≤ÕΦ

íºÜ≤ÒÕ¿CsºÞΦÎu@ÌNz{í|¡Å³Î{ííºsµA|²q

Ý¸³Î{ísµº X Æ° N EDU º¿ÆAΣñ X >= NCEDU Æ°C|ε

ÖΩÚºOÐΘÝDA]|εÖ@~tÎ@~Á½B~ºtⁿC

ziHÏÎsº MAX_LOGICAGENTS ΩÆwÞz{í[cÑÆÓÒÎ XA

ConcentratorSÊCÐÑ\ Administration Guide: ImplementationÎ DB2 Connect

User’s GuideAúoΣlΩTC

hìm≤sWi

u[chìm≤svδFºúÕsµSÊwXR°e\úÕ·Ý×ÒC¹~Az

iH∩úÕCÜñºC@ÓΩÆwn²AHúPºÏÎÌÎqµXsµCÐÑ\

DB2 Connect User’s GuideAúoΣlΩTC

Windows 32 ì¸@~tÎ

b©» 7 º DB2 Universal Database for Windowsñw¹¿UC[j\αC

Windows 2000
DB2 Universal DatabaseΣ©UC Windows 2000SÊG

v DB2 AÈwbu@ÎñØ²vñ½}AΣñt³²qÝ¸³Î{ísµ DB2 Ω

Æw°A¹ºqT≤w[cΩTC

v ziHÏÎ Kerberosºµ@nJ≈αA¹¿ DB2 ¡ÀτÒC DB2 ¡ÀτÒ

bS³ Kerberosº⌠Òñú|Ü≤C

v DB2 Universal Databaseu±εñßviHq Microsoft Management Console

(MMC) ñÒÊC

Visual C++ ³Î{í}o

DB2 Universal Database for Windows 32ì¸@~tÎt³ΓÓ¸≤AQÎºt

º SQL i²z´PaÏÎ Microsoft Visual C++iµ DB2 ³Î{í}oCDB2

Visual C++ Add-InsúÑzÏÎíÏÎÌ¶±AºÇ¶±P Visual C++}o⌠Ò

ñºÛPC

v DB2 Visual C++ Tools Add-InO@ÓuπCAiHq Visual C++πX}o⌠

Ò (IDE) ñÒÊ@Ç³Îº DB2 ÞzÎ}ouπC

v DB2 Visual C++ Project Add-InúÑíJ Visual C++ IDEñºÞzuπÎδ

FA≤Uzb Windows 32ì¸@~tÎW∩ DB2 °A¹iµ}oBÊËÎµ

IqÝ¸³Î{íPxs{ÇC

Ä5¹ DB2 tC[j\α 21



Visual Studio πX

DB2 Universal DatabaseúÑuπÎδFº°XAiH²Æ DB2 Universal Database

for Windows³Î{íºØmPµICªÌ|b Visual C++uπX}o⌠Òv(IDE)

ñÏÎºtº SQLC

22 sSÊ¶Ð



þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w

DB2 Universal DatabaseÉ×wOÑuWíúBΓU (PDFÎ HTML)Î HTML µ

íºdÒ{íÒÕ¿C»`Nyz¹É×wÒúÑºΩTAHÎsú¹É×wº

ΦkC

YnúouWú~ΩTAziHÏÎuΩTñßvCÛ÷ΩTAÐÑ\Ä36¶º

yÎΩTñßÓsúΩTzCziHb WebWË°@~ΩTBÃ°ÆÑΩTBd

Ò{íÎ DB2 ΩTC

DB2 PDF É×PCLºÑy

DB2 ΩT

UCϕµN DB2 ÑyÀ¿|þG

DB2 ΓUPÑÒΩT

oÇÑy]tÒ³¡xº@δ DB2 ΩTC

DB2 wËP[cΩT

oÇÑyAÎ≤Sw¡xWº DB2CÒpAw∩UÓúPº@~¡xÖt

Jù p OS/2B WindowsBUNIX ÑºÑyC

HTML µíº≤¡xdÒ{í

oÇdÒ° HTML ©ºdÒ{íA|H Application Development Client

@_wËCoÇdÒ°ÑÒÎΩTAÃú|úNΩÚº{íC

©»`NÆµ

oÇÉ×]t DB2 Ñyñ¼]tºÌsΩTC

ziHqú~ CD-ROM ñA½µË° HTML µíºwËΓUB©¸`NÆµÎ

ÐÇⁿÉCjí≈ºÑyH HTML µísbú~ CD-ROM ñAHÑË°AÓH

Adobe Acrobat (PDF)µísb DB2 X©~ CD-ROM ñAÑË°PCLCz]

iHV IBM qÊLΩºÑyFÐÑ\Ä32¶ºyqÊLΩÑyzCUϕ|CXi

HqÊºÑyC

b OS/2Î Windows¡xWAziHb sqllib\doc\html Ø²ñwË HTML É

×C DB2 ΩT|α½°úPºyÑFMÓAúOÒ³ΩTúiHα½¿C@Øy

ÑCÓΩTLSwyÑ©»ÉAhúÑ^σΩT

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 23



b UNIX ¡xñAziHb doc/%L/html Ø²ñwËhØyÑ©»º HTML É

×AΣñ %L NϕyÑ⌠ÒCYÝΣlÛ÷ΩTAÐÑÓAϕºÖtJùÑyC

ziHÏÎúPΦíAúo DB2 ÑyÎsúΩTG

v Ä35¶ºyË°uWΩTz

v Ä39¶ºyjMuWΩTz

v Ä32¶ºyqÊLΩÑyz

v Ä31¶ºyCL PDF Ñyz

ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

DB2 ΓUPÑÒΩT

Administration Guide Administration Guide:WºúÑΩÆwº

Àºε²B]pÆµºÛ÷ΩT (pÞΦ

ÎΩΘΩÆw]p) Î¬iÎÊºQ×C

Administration Guide: ImplementationúÑ

IµÆµºÛ÷ΩTApIµzº]pB

súΩÆwBfÖBÆ≈Î^_C

Administration Guide: PerformanceúÑΩ

Æw⌠ÒÎ³Î{íÄαû⌠ÎÕπºÛ

÷ΩTC

zió_ⁿAÈñßAqÊoT»^σ©

º Administration GuideAÑ¹°

SBOF-8934C

SC09-2946

db2d1x70

SC09-2944

db2d2x70

SC09-2945

db2d3x70

db2d0

Administrative API

Reference

íúziHÎÓÞzΩÆwº DB2 ³Î

{í]p¶± (API) ÎΩÆ²cC»Ñ]

ÑÀp≤q³Î{íIs APIC

SC09-2947

db2b0x70

db2b0

³Î{í}oΓU úÑ⌠ÒwËΩTHÎvBºⁿÜAÐz

p≤b WindowsBOS/2Î UNIX ¡x

WAs¶Bì²Î⌡µ DB2 ³Î{íC

SC40-0493

db2axx70

db2ax

APPCBCPI-C P SNA

Sense Codes

úÑ³÷zÏÎ DB2 Universal Database

ú~ÉAiα|Jìº APPCBCPI-C Î

SNA P³Xº@δΩTC

uúÑ HTML µíC

S³Ñ¹

db2apx70

db2ap

24 sSÊ¶Ð



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

Application Development

Guide

ÑÀp≤ÏÎºtº SQL Î Java (JDBC

Î SQLJ)}osú DB2 ΩÆwº³Î{

íCQ×DD]tbÀqº⌠ÒñAÎÏ

ÎpXtÎ¶gxs{ÇB¶gÏÎÌw

q\αBØßÏÎÌwqþ¼BÏÎ²o

τíÎ}o³Î{íC

SC09-2949

db2a0x70

db2a0

CLI Guide and Referenceíúp≤ÏÎ DB2 CLI oÓiIsº

SQL ¶± (P Microsoft ODBCWµÛ

e) Óoiisú DB2 ΩÆwº³Î{

íC

SC09-2950

db2l0x70

db2l0

Command Reference ÑÀp≤ÏÎuROµBz¹vAÃíú

ziHÎÓÞzΩÆwº DB2 ⁿOC

SC09-2951

db2n0x70

db2n0

sµ⌠ÒÉRΩÆ úÑ³÷p≤ÏÎ DB2 for AS/400B DB2

for OS/390BDB2 for MVS Î DB2 for VM

@°ÏÎ DB2 Universal Database°A¹º

DRDA ³Î{ínD{íº]wÎÑÒΩ

ÆC»ÑτÔÓíúp≤ÏÎ DRDA ³Î

{í°A¹P DB2 Connect³Î{ínD

{íC

ÈúÑ HTML Î PDF µíC

S³Ñ¹

db2h1x70

db2h1

Data Movement Utilities

Guide and Reference

ÑÀp≤ÏÎ DB2 ½Î{íAp×JB

×XBⁿJBAutoLoaderÎ DPROP,H

KQΩÆº¾ÊC

SC09-2955

db2dmx70

db2dm

ΩÆÜxñß ÞzΓU úÑÏÎuΩÆÜxñßvAp≤}oÎ

û@ΩÆÜxºÛ÷ΩTC

SC40-4096

db2ddx70

db2dd

ΩÆÜxñß Application

Integration Guide

úÑÛ÷ΩTA≤U{í]pvπX³Î

{íPuΩÆÜxñßvÎuΩT¼²Þ

z{ívC

SC26-9994

db2adx70

db2ad

DB2 Connect User’s

Guide

úÑ³÷ DB2 Connectú~ººÀB{

í]pÎ@δÏÎΩTC

SC09-2954

db2c0x70

db2c0

DB2 Query Pa t ro l l e r

Administration Guide

úÑ DB2 Query PatrollertÎº@~º

[BSwº@~ÎÞzΩTP@~ΩTA

ÑÞzÏÎíÏÎÌ¶±½Î{íÏÎC

SC09-2958

db2dwx70

db2dw

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 25



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

DB2 Query Patroller User’s

Guide

íúp≤ÏÎ DB2 Query Patrollerºuπ

Î\αC

SC09-2960

db2wwx70

db2ww

Glossary úÑb DB2 ÎΣ¸≤ñÒÏÎºNyw

qC

úÑ HTML µíÎb SQL Referenceñ

¬úC

S³Ñ¹

db2t0x70

db2t0

Image, Audio, and Video

ExtendersÞzP{í]p

ΓU

úÑ³÷ DB2 XR¸º@δΩTAÃúÑ

³÷ÞzÎ[cM³ÉBµÄÎv³ (IAV)

XR¸AÎ³÷QÎ IAV XR¸iµ{í

]pºΩTCª]tFÑÒΩÆBE_Ω

T (þ³Tº) ÎdÒC

SC40-0525

dmbu7x70

dmbu7

ΩT¼²Þz{í ÞzΓ

U

úÑ³÷ÞzΩT¼²ºⁿÞC SC40-0497

db2dix70

db2di

ΩT¼²Þz{í

Programming Guide and

Reference

úÑuΩT¼²Þz{ívº[c¶±w

qC

SC26-9997

db2bix70

db2bi

ΩT¼²Þz{í ÏÎΓ

U

úÑÏÎuΩT¼²Þz{ívÏÎÌ¶

±ºÛ÷ΩTC

SC40-0498

db2aix70

db2ai

wËP[cÉR ⁿÞzWºBwËÎ]wSw¡xº DB2

qÝ¸C¹ÉRΩT]]tFs²B]w

qÝ¸Î°A¹qHB DB2 GUI uπB

DRDA ASBÀ²íwËB[cÀ²ínD

ÎsúúPΩÆÓ½ÑºÛ÷ΩTC

GC40-0480

db2iyx70

db2iy

Message Reference CÜÑ DB2BΩT¼²Þz{í ÎΩÆ

Üxñß ÒoXºTºPTºXAÃíú

z³ÄúºÊ@C

zió_ⁿAÈñßAqÊoΓØ^σ©

º Message ReferenceAÑ¹°

SBOF-8932C

Ä@U

GC40-0491

db2m1x70

ÄGU

GC40-0492

db2m2x70

db2m0

OLAP Integration Server

Administration Guide

ÑÀp≤ÏÎ OLAP Integration Serverº

uÞzÞz{ív(Administration Manager)

¸≤C

SC27-0787

db2dpx70

L

26 sSÊ¶Ð



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

OLAP Integration Server

Metaoutline User’s Guide

ÑÀp≤ÏÎÐÇ OLAP metaØ[¶±

(úÏÎumetaØ[²U{ív) ØßÎ¾

J OLAP metaØ[C

SC27-0784

db2upx70

L

OLAP Integration Server

Model User’s Guide

ÑÀp≤QÎÐÇuOLAP Ò¼¶±v (Ó

úÏÎuÒ¼²U{ív) ÓØß OLAP

Ò¼C

SC27-0783

db2lpx70

L

OLAP Setup and User’s

Guide

úÑuOLAP _lÌM≤v(OLAP Starter

Kit) º[cÎ]wΩTC

SC40-0520

db2ipx70

db2ip

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

for ExcelÏÎΓU

íúp≤ÏÎ Excel ÕΓϕ{íÓÀR

OLAP ΩÆC

SC27-0786

db2epx70

db2ep

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

for Lotus 1-2-3ÏÎΓU

íúp≤ÏÎ Lotus 1-2-3ÕΓϕ{íÓÀ

R OLAP ΩÆC

SC27-0785

db2tpx70

db2tp

ReplicationⁿnPÑÒΓ

U

úÑ DB2 ÒþºuIBM ÛguπvºW

ºB[cBÞzÎÏÎΩTC

SC40-0499

db2e0x70

db2e0

Spatial Extender User’s

Guide and Reference

úÑ³÷wËB[cBÞzB{í]pÎ

Ã°ÆÑ Spatial ExtenderºΩTCτúÑ

ÅíΩÆºÀº½níúAÃþ³ Spatial

ExtenderºSwÑÒΩÆ (TºÎ SQL)C

SC40-0527

db2sbx70

db2sb

SQLJù ¶Ð SQL ºÀAÃúÑ\hØcÎ@~

ºdÒC

SC40-0494

db2y0x70

db2y0

SQL Reference,Ä@UÎ

ÄGU

Ôz SQL ykByNPyÑºWhC»

Ñ]]t©»íúÛeBBú~¡εÎØ

²e±ÑÛ÷ΩTC

zió_ⁿAÈñßAqÊoΓ»^σ©

º SQLÑÒΓUAÑ¹° SBOF-8933C

Ä@U

SC09-2974

db2s1x70

ÄGU SC09-2975

db2s2x70

db2s0

System Monitor Guide

and Reference

Ôzp≤¼°÷≤ΩÆwPΩÆwÞz{

íºUØΩTC»ÑÑÀp≤ÏÎÓΩT

ÓFÑΩÆwíÊBWiÄαÃP_ÝD

úÍºì]C

SC09-2956

db2f0x70

db2f0

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 27



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

Text ExtenderÞzP{í

]pΓU

úÑ³÷ DB2 XR¸º@δΩTAÃþ³

÷ÞzÎ[c Text ExtenderAÎ³÷ÏÎ

Text Extenderiµ{í]pºΩTCª]t

FÑÒΩÆBE_ΩT (þ³Tº) Îd

ÒC

SC40-0526

desu9x70

desu9

Troubleshooting Guide ≤UzP_ù~ºÓ½BqÝDñ^_A

HÎzLuDB2 ÈßAÈvºÔßÓÏÎ

E_uπC

GC09-2850

db2p0x70

db2p0

sSÊ¶Ð íú DB2 Universal Database©» 7 ñ

ºsSÊB\αÎ[j\αC

SC40-0495

db2q0x70

db2q0

DB2 wËP[cΩT

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for OS/2 and

WindowsÖtJù

úÑb OS/2Î Windows 32ì¸@~t

Î WA DB2 Connect Enterprise Edition

ºWºB¾αBwËP[cΩTC»Ñτ

]tF\hΣ©qÝ¸ºwËÎ]wΩ

TC

GC40-0479

db2c6x70

db2c6

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for UNIX ÖtJ

ù

úÑb UNIX tC¡xWA DB2

Connect Enterprise EditionºWºB¾

αBwËB[cÎ@~ΩTC»Ñτ]t

F\hΣ©qÝ¸ºwËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0478

db2cyx70

db2cy

DB2 Connect Personal

Edition ÖtJù

úÑb OS/2Î Windows 32ì¸@~t

Î WA DB2 Connect Personal Editionº

WºB¾αBwËB[cÎ@~ΩTC»

Ñτ]tÒ³Σ©qÝ¸ºwËÎ]wΩ

TC

GC40-0486

db2c1x70

db2c1

DB2 Connect Personal

Edition Quick Beginnings

for Linux

úÑbÒ³Σ© Linux ÀeítÎWA

DB2 Connect Personal EditionºWºBw

ËB¾αÎ[cΩTC

GC09-2962

db2c4x70

db2c4

DB2 Data Links Manager

ÖtJù

úÑ DB2 Data Links Managerb AIX

Î Windows 32ì¸@~tÎWºWºB

wËB[cÎ@~ΩTC

GC40-0485

db2z6x70

db2z6

DB2 Enterprise -

Extended Edition for

UNIX ÖtJù

úÑ DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition

b UNIX tC¡xWºWºBwËÎ[c

ΩTC»Ñτ]tF\hΣ©qÝ¸ºw

ËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0483

db2v3x70

db2v3

28 sSÊ¶Ð



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

DB2 Enterprise -

Extended Edition for

WindowsÖtJù

úÑ DB2 Enterprise - Extended Edition

b Windows 32ì¸@~tÎWºWºB

wËÎ[cΩTC»Ñτ]tF\hΣ©

qÝ¸ºwËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0482

db2v6x70

db2v6

DB2 for OS/2ÖtJù úÑ OS/2@~tÎWº DB2 Universal

Database Personal EditionºWºBwËB

¾αÎ[cΩTC»Ñτ]tF\hΣ©

qÝ¸ºwËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0487

db2i2x70

db2i2

DB2 for UNIX ÖtJù úÑ UNIX ¡xW DB2 Universal Database

Personal EditionºWºBwËB¾αÎ[c

ΩTC»Ñτ]tF\hΣ©qÝ¸ºw

ËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0489

db2ixx70

db2ix

DB2 for WindowsÖtJ

ù

úÑ DB2 Universal Databaseb Windows

32 ì¸@~tÎ WºWºBwËB¾αÎ

[cΩTC»Ñτ]tF\hΣ©qÝ¸

ºwËÎ]wΩTC

GC40-0490

db2i6x70

db2i6

DB2 Personal EditionÖ

tJù

úÑ DB2 Universal Database Personal

Edition b OS/2Î Windows 32ì¸@

~tÎ WºWºBwËB¾αÎ[cΩ

TC

GC40-0488

db2i1x70

db2i1

DB2 Personal Edition

Quick Beginnings for

Linux

úÑ DB2 Universal Database Personal

Edition bÒ³Σ© Linux À²ítÎW

ºWºBwËB¾αÎ[cΩTC

GC09-2972

db2i4x70

db2i4

DB2 Query PatrollerwË

ΓU

úÑ³÷ DB2 Query PatrollerºwËΩ

TC

GC40-0481

db2iwx70

db2iw

DB2 Warehouse Manager

wËΓU

úÑ³÷ÜxNz{íBÜxα½{íÎ

uΩT¼²Þz{ívºwËΩTC

GC40-0521

db2idx70

db2id

HTML µíº≤¡xdÒ{í

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 29



ϕ 1. DB2 ΩT (~≥)

WÙ íú Ñ¹

PDF ÉW

HTML Ø²

HTML µíºdÒ{í H HTML µíúÑb DB2 Σ©ºÒ³¡

xWA{í]pyÑºdÒ{íCdÒ{

íÈÑÑÒCÃDÒ³{í]pyÑÒ³

dÒiÎCu³bwËF DB2 Application

Development ClientÉA~αÏÎ HTML d

ÒC

YÝ{íºΣlÛ÷ΩTAÐÑÓ ³Î{

í}oΓUC

S³Ñ¹ db2hs

©»`NÆµ

DB2 Connect©»`NÆ

µ

úÑ DB2 ConnectÑyñ¼]tºÌsΩ

TC

ÐÑ\Æù #2C db2cr

DB2 wË`NÆµ úÑ DB2 Ñyñ¼]AºÌswËSwΩ

TC

Èþ≤ú~

CD-ROM ñC

DB2 ©»`NÆµ úÑ DB2 Ñyñ¼]tºÒ³ DB2 ú~

ÎSÊºÌsΩTC

ÐÑ\Æù #2C db2ir

ù:

1. ÉWñÄ»ÓìmWºr¸ x ϕÜÑyºyÑ©»CÒpAÉW db2d0e70 |

ÑO^σ©º Administration GuideAÓÉW db2d0f70 hÑOP@»Ñºkσ

©CUCrÀ|ÎbÉWºÄ»ÓìmWAHϕÜyÑ©»G

yÑ ÑOr

ÚΦ²σúσ b
O[QÈσ u
¶Jσ x
ªÁσ d
ⁿ⌡σ q
^σ e
Γ⌡σ y
kσ f
wσ g
Æ¾σ a
IúQσ h
qjQσ i
Θσ j
úσ k
¿Âσ n

30 sSÊ¶Ð



i⌡σ p
²σúσ v
Xσ r
²Θñσ c
µÑûºÈσ l
ΦZúσ z
τσσ s
cΘñσ t
gÕΣσ m

2. u©»`NÆµvñiúo DB2 Ñyñ¼]tºÌsΩT (³ΓØÉ×µíA

HTML Î ASCII)CÓ HTML ©»hiHquΩTñßvÎú~ CD-ROMñ

úoC²Ë° ASCII ÉG

v b UNIX ¡xWAÐÑ\ Release.Notes É×C¹É×Oìb

DB2DIR/Readme/%L Ø²ñAΣñ %L NϕyÑ⌠ÒWÙAÓ DB2DIR NϕG

– /usr/lpp/db2_07_01 (b AIX W)

– /opt/IBMdb2/V7.1 (b HP-UXBPTXBSolarisBÎ Silicon Graphics IRIX

W)

– /usr/IBMdb2/V7.1 (b Linux W)C

v bΣª¡xWAÐÑ\ RELEASE.TXT É×CoÓÉ×ìbú~wËºØ²

ñCb OS/2¡xWAziH÷ΓU IBM DB2 ΩÆ¿AMß÷ΓU ©»

`NÆµ ÏÜC

CL PDF Ñy

pGzQÖ³L´ºÑyÆ»AziHCL DB2 X©~ CD-ROM Wº PDFÉC

QÎ Adobe Acrobat Reader,ziHCLπ»ÑÎuCLSwd≥º¶ÆCYÝÉ

×wñUÑyºÉWAÐÑ\Ä24¶ºϕ1C

ziHq Adobe ⌠¸ (http://www.adobe.com)úoÌs©»º Adobe Acrobat

ReaderC

DB2 X©~ CD-ROM ñw]t PDFÉ×AΣÆÉW° PDFC²sú PDFÉG

1. íJ DB2 X©~ CD-ROMCb UNIX tC¡xWAËⁿ DB2 X©~

CD-ROMCÐÑÓzº ÖtJù @ÑAúoËⁿ{ÇC

2. ÒÊ Acrobat ReaderC

3. qUCΣñ@Óìm}ÒQnº PDF ÉG

v b OS/2Î Windows¡xWG

x:\doc\language Ø²AΣñ x Nϕ CD-ROM úÐ≈AB languageϕÜ

ΓÓr¸ºΩXANϕzÒÏÎºyÑ (ÒpAEN Nϕ^σ)C

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 31



v b UNIX ¡xWG

CD-ROM ñº /cdrom/doc/%L Ø²AΣñ /cdrom Nϕ CD-ROM ºËⁿ

IAB %L NϕQnºyÑ⌠ÒWÙC

z]iHq CD-ROM ñN PDFÉÆsì»ÝÎ»ÝÏÐ≈ñAÃqÓB¬úÉ

×C

qÊLΩÑy

ziHQÎÑ¹PΓµ (SBOF)UOÎπÕ (È¡_ⁿw) qÊLΩ DB2 ÑyC

²qÊÑyAÐp¸zº IBM ÂvgPÓÎ~ÈNϕApzbⁿΩAÐ·

1-800-879-2755Apb[³jAÐ· 1-800-IBM-4YOUCz]iHqX©~⌠¶

(http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl)qÊÑyC

³ΓÕÑyiÑqÊCSBOF-8935úÑ DB2 Warehouse ManagerºÑÓÎÏÎΩ

TCSBOF-8931úÑÒ³Σª DB2 Universal Databaseú~ÎSÊºÑÓÎÏÎ

ΩTCC@i SBOFººeíCÜbUCϕµñG

32 sSÊ¶Ð



ϕ 2. qÊLΩÑy

SBOF s¹ qÊÑy

SBOF-8931 v Administration Guide: Planning

v Administration Guide: Implementation

v Administration Guide: Performance

v Administrative API Reference

v ³Î{í}oⁿn
v Application Development Guide

v CLI Guide and Reference

v Command Reference

v Data Movement Utilities Guide and

Reference

v Data Warehouse CenterÞzΓU

v Data Warehouse Center Application

Integration Guide

v DB2 Connect User’s Guide

v wËP[cÉRΩÆ
v Image, Audio, and Video ExtendersÞz

PWeΓU

v TºÑÒΓU, Ä@UPÄGU

v OLAP Integration Server Administration

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Metaoutline User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Model User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server User’s Guide

v OLAP Setup and User’s Guide

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Excel

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Lotus 1-2-3

v ReplicationⁿnPÑÒΓU

v Spatial Extender Administration and

Programming Guide

v SQL Jù

v SQL Reference, Volumes 1 and 2

v System Monitor Guide and Reference

v Text ExtenderÞzP{í]p

v Troubleshooting Guide

v sSÊ¶Ð
SBOF-8935 v Information Catalog ManagerÞzΓU

v Information Catalog ManagerÏÎΓU

v Information Catalog Manager Programming

Guide and Reference

v Query Patroller Administration Guide

v Query Patroller User’s Guide

DB2 uWσ≤

súuWíú

Ò³ DB2 ¸≤ú³uWíúCUCϕµNyzUØþ¼ºíúC

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 33



íúþ¼ ºe p≤sú...

ⁿOíú ÑÀROµBz¹ñⁿOº

ykC

qµÍÒíºROµBz¹ñAΘJG

? command

Σñ commandNϕY@÷ΣrÎπÓⁿOC

ÒpA ? catalog NπÜÒ³ CATALOG ⁿOºí

úAÜ≤ ? catalog database h|πÜ CATALOG

DATABASE ⁿOºíú

qÝ¸[c²U{íí

ú

ROñßíú

±εñßíú

ΩÆÜxñßíú

Æ≤ÀR{ííú

ΩT¼²Þz{ííú

ÃPÞzñßíú

Script ñßíú

íúziHb°íÎºO»

ñ⌡µº@~Cíú]tz

²·¾Dºº[Î²M°≤

ΩTAÃíúp≤ÏÎ°í

ÎºO»±εµC

b°íÎºO»ñ÷@U íú÷sAÎ÷ F1 ΣC

Tºíú íúTººì]AÎÒ³z

³ÄúºÊ@C

qµÍÒíºROµBz¹ñAΘJG

? XXXnnnnn

Σñ XXXnnnnnNϕ³ÄºTº IDC

ÒpA ? SQL30081 NπÜ÷≤ SQL30081Tººí

ú

²@¸@ÓÃ⌡AË°TºíúAÐΘJG

? XXXnnnnn
| more

²NTºíúxsbÉ×ñAÐΘJG

? XXXnnnnn > filename.ext

Σñ filename.extNϕznxsTºíúºÉ×C

34 sSÊ¶Ð



íúþ¼ ºe p≤sú...

SQLíú ÑÀ SQL »zíºykC qµÍÒíºROµBz¹ñAΘJG

help statement

Σñ statementNϕ SQL »zíC

ÒpAhelp SELECT |πÜ³÷ SELECT»zíºí

úC

ù: UNIX ¼º¡xWS³ SQL íúC

SQL»zííú ÑÀ SQL »zíÎþOXC qµÍÒíºROµBz¹ñAΘJG

? sqlstate Î ? class code

Σñ sqlstateNϕ³Äº¡ìÆ SQL ¼AAB class

codeNϕ SQL ¼AºeΓìÆC

ÒpA ? 08003 NπÜ 08003 SQL»zíºíúA

Ü≤ ? 08 hNπÜ 08 þOXºíú

Ë°uWΩT

H»ú~ÒþºÑyn»í°WσrÐOyÑ (HTML) µíCn»µíi²zjM

Îs²ΩTAÃúÑÛ÷ΩTºWσrì²CªPÉ]ÏozºπÓ⌠ÒñA≤

÷≤@Î¹É×wC

ziHÎÅX HTML 3.2 ©Wµº⌠≤s²¹AÓË°uWÑyÎdÒ{íC

²Ë°uWΓUÎdÒ{íG

v pGz¿b⌡µ DB2 ÞzuπAÐÏÎuΩTñßvC

v bs²¹W÷@U É× —>}Ò⌠¶CzÒ}Òº⌠¶t³ DB2 ΩTºíú

Îì²G

– b UNIX ¡xWA}ÒUC⌠¶G

INSTHOME/sqllib/doc/%L/html/index.htm

Σñ %L NϕyÑ⌠ÒWÙC

– bΣª¡xWA}ÒUC⌠¶G

sqllib\doc\html\index.htm

⌠|ìb DB2 wËÒbºÏÐ≈WC

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 35



pGz|¼wËuΩTñßvAziH÷ΓUDB2 ΩTÏÜÓ}Ò⌠¶C°

zNÏÎºtÎÓwAÏÜNì≤Dnú~ΩÆ¿ÎuWindowsÒÊv\α

ϕñC

wË Netscape s²¹

pGz|¼wË Webs²¹AziHqú~]Ë°ñº Netscape CD-ROMñw

Ë NetscapeCY·³÷p≤wËºÔÓⁿÜAÐ⌡µUCG

1. íJ Netscape CD-ROMC

2. È¡≤ UNIX tC¡xWAËⁿ CD-ROMCÐÑÓzº ÖtJù @ÑAú

oËⁿ{ÇC

3. Y·wËⁿÜAÐÑÓ CDNAVnn.txt ÉAΣñ nn NϕzºΓÓr¸ºyÑÑ

OrCÉ×Oìb CD-ROM ºÚØ²ñC

ÎΩTñßÓsúΩT

uΩTñßvi²z³tasú DB2 ú~ΩTCπ³ DB2 ÞzuπºÒ³¡x

Ò³uΩTñßvC

ziH÷ΓUuΩTñßvÏÜA}ÒuΩTñßvC°zÏÎºtÎÓwAÏ

Ü|ìbDú~ΩÆ¿ºuΩTvΩÆ¿Î Windows }l\αϕñC

z]iHb DB2 Windows¡xWÏÎuπCÎíú\αϕAsúuΩTñßvC

uΩTñßvúÑ»Øþ¼ºΩTC÷@UAϕºÐÒAiHd\ÒúÑºÓþ

¼ºDDC

@~ CXziH DB2 ⌡µº@~C

ÑÓ DB2 ÑÒΩÆBp÷ΣrBⁿOÎ APIC

Ñy DB2 ÑyC

Ã°ÆÑ ù~TººØþÎΣ^_Ê@C

dÒ{í H DB2 Application Development ClientÒþºdÒ{íCpGz

¼wË DB2 Application Development Client,hú|πÜ¹ÐÒC

Web þyΩT⌠ (WWW) Wº DB2 ΩTC²súoÓΩTAz²·

qzºtÎñP Web sµC

ϕzbΣñ@ÓCÜñ∩úYÓµØÉAuΩTñßvY|ÒÊ@ÓË°¹AÓ

πÜΩTC Ë°¹iHOtÎíúË°¹BsΦ¹Î Webs²¹A°z∩úºΩ

TØþÓwC

uΩTñßvúÑMΣSÊAÒHziHjMSwDDÓLÝs²CÜC

36 sSÊ¶Ð



YÝþσjMAhÐϕ`uΩTñßvñºWσrì²AiJjM DB2 uWΩT

jMMϕC

q` HTML jM°A¹|ÛÊÒÊCpG HTML ΩTºjMLkB@Aziα

²·ÏÎUCΦkº@AÒÊjM°A¹G

b Windows ñ

÷@U}lAÃ∩ú{í° —> IBM DB2 —> ΩT —> ÒÊ HTML j

M°A¹C

b OS/2 ñ

÷ΓU DB2 for OS/2 ΩÆ¿AMß÷ΓU ÒÊ HTML jM°A¹Ï

ÜC

pGzbjM HTML ΩTÉDJ⌠≤ΣªÝDAÐÑÒ©»`NÆµC

ù: b LinuxBPTX Î Silicon Graphics IRIX⌠ÒñALkÏÎujMv\αC

ÏÎ DB2 δF

δFbC@µ@~ñAiHvB≤Uz¹¿SwºÞz@~CziHgÑ ±εñß

Î qÝ¸[c²U{í ÓÏÎδFCUC|CXδFÃíúΣØºC

ù: uØßΩÆwvBuØßÁÞvBu[chìm≤svÎuÄα[cvδF
íib wÀÎºΩÆw ⌠ÒñÏÎC

δF ≤Uz... p≤sú...

sWΩÆw bqÝu@¸WNΩÆwsØC quqÝ¸[c²U{ívñA÷@

UsWC

Æ≈ΩÆw Æ≈peºMwBØßÎÆ{C bu±εñßvñA∩ÛznÆ≈º

ΩÆw÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏ

ÎδFAÆ≈ —> ΩÆwC

[chìm≤s [chìm≤sBÀ²íºÊÎΓÑqTwC bu±εñßvñAbΩÆwΩÆ¿

W÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úhìm

≤sC

ØßΩÆw Øß@ÓΩÆwAÃ⌡µYÇ≥»[c@~C bu±εñßvñAbΩÆwΩÆ¿

W÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏÎδ

FAØß —> ΩÆwC

Øßϕµ ∩ú≥»ΩÆþ¼AÎØßϕµºDnΣC bu±εñßvñAbϕµÏÜW÷

@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏÎδFA

Øß —> ϕµC

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 37



δF ≤Uz... p≤sú...

ØßϕµÅí ØßsºϕµÅíC bu±εñßvñAbϕµÅíÏÜ

W÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏÎδ

FAØß —> ϕµÅíC

ØßÁÞ w∩zÒ³ºdßÓØ³znØßÎË≤þÇ

ÁÞC

bu±εñßvñAb ÁÞÏÜW

÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏÎδ

FAØß —> ÁÞC

Äα[c ÇÑ≤s[cÑÆÕπΩÆwÄαAHÅXz

~ÈWºÝDC

bu±εñßvñA∩ÛznÕπº

ΩÆw÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏ

ÎδFA[cÄαC

Ü≤bÀqºΩÆw⌠ÒñAhb

uΩÆwÀÎÏve±ñA∩Ûzn

ÕπºÄ@ÓΩÆwÀÎÏ÷@UÆ

½kΣAMß∩úÏÎδFA[cÄ

αC

_mΩÆw ù~oÍß^_ΩÆwCª|°UzFÑÏÎ

þ@ÓÆ≈În^αþÇΘxC

bu±εñßvñA∩Ûzn_mº

ΩÆw÷@UÆ½kΣAMß∩úÏ

ÎδFA_m —> ΩÆwC

]wσ≤°A¹

ÚÚw]ÈADB2 ΩT|wËìzº»ÝtÎWCoϕÜC@ì²·sú DB2 Ω

TºHA²·wËÛPºÉ×C²N DB2 ΩTxsbµ@ìmñAÐ⌡µUCB

JG

1. bzº»ÝtÎñAq \sqllib\doc\html ÆsÒ³ºÉ×Î¸Ø²ì Web°

A¹CC@»Ñú³ªÛvº¸Ø²AΣñ]tFÒ³c¿ÓÑº²n HTML

Î GIF ÉCÐTwØ²²cS³∩ÜC

2. [c Web°A¹AbsºìmjMÉ×CYÝÛ÷ΩTAÐÑÓ wËP[c

ÉR ñºuNetQuestionþ²vC

3. pGÏÎ Java©»ºuΩTñßvAziH∩Ò³º HTML Éⁿw@Ó≥ª

URLCz³ÓÏÎÓ URL úoÑyCÜC

4. ϕziHË°ÑyÉ×ÉAziHbg`d\ºDDW[WÑÒCz]\|Q

nNUC⌠¶[WÑÒG

v ÑyCÜ
v g`ÏÎºÑyºØ²
v g`ÑÒºσ¹ApuÜ≤ϕvDD
v ujMvϕµ

38 sSÊ¶Ð



YÝp≤qñíqúWÏÎ DB2 Universal DatabaseuWσ≤ÉºÛ÷ΩTAÐ

ÑÓwËP[cÉR ñºuNetQuestionþ²vC

jMuWΩT

²b HTML ÉñMΣΩTAÐÏÎUCΦkº@G

v ÷@U»ÝTØñºjMCÏÎjMϕµ¶±AÓMΣSwDDCb LinuxBPTX

Î Silicon Graphics IRIX⌠ÒñLkÏÎ¹\αC

v ÷@U»ÝTØñºÁÞCÏÎÁÞAÓΣXÑyñºSwDDC

v πÜØ²ÎíúÎ HTML ÑyºÁÞAMßÏÎ Webs²¹ºMΣ\αAΣ

MÑñºSwDDC

v ÏÎ Web s²¹ºÑÒ\αAÓ³ta^ìSwDDC

v ÏÎuΩTñßvºjM\αAÓΣXSwDDCÔÓΩTAÐÑ\Ä36¶º

yÎΩTñßÓsúΩTzC

þ²A. ÏÎ DB2 É×w 39



40 sSÊ¶Ð



þ²B. `NÆµ

ÓbΣªΩañAIBM úúo³úÑ»ÑñÒúºUµú~BAÈÎ\αCn¾D

bzÒbºÏO_iÎìoÇú~PAÈÉAÐVϕaº IBM AÈNϕdßC»

ÑbúÎ IBM ú~B{íÎAÈÉAúϕÜÎtÜuαÏÎ IBM ºú~B{í

ÎAÈCun¼IÇ IBM º¼z]úvA⌠≤\αÛϕºú~B{íÎAÈúi

HúN IBM ºú~B{íÎAÈCúLAΣªD IBM ú~B{íBÎAÈbB

@WºûùPτÒAΣd⌠Ý≤ÏÎÌC

bo»ÑÎσ≤ñiα]tÛ IBM ÒÖ³ºMQÎMQÓÐ×C»ÑÏÎÌÃú

É³ezMQº⌠≤ÂvC ziHÎÑ±ΦíÓdßÂvAÓτÐHìG

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
U.S.A.

Yndß³÷Gì¸Õ (DBCS)ΩTºS\v¡ÆyAÐp¸zΩaº IBM ¼z

]úíùAÎÌÎÑ±ΦíHìG

IBM World Trade Asia Corporation
Licensing
2-31 Roppongi 3-chome, Minato-ku
Tokyo 106, Japan

UCq¿YPÓΩºkß°ÚΦ²AY°°úAÎG IBM ÈH{¼úÑ»ÑAÓ

úúÑ⌠≤úÜÎqÜºOÒ (]A²ú¡≤iΓÊÎÅXSwÄÎºOÒ)CY³

ÇaÏbYÇµ÷WÃú¹\ÆúWzOÒAhÓÆúLÄC

»Ññiα|³ÞNWÎÆ©LΩWº_~C]¹AIBM |wÁ×qFÃN×qß

ººeÇJs©ñCPÉAIBM oHÉ∩iÃ (Î) ÜÊ»ÑñÒúÎºú~Î

(Î) {íC

»Ñ∩≤D IBM ⌠¸º©ÞuO°FΦKÓúÑAÃú∩oÇ⌠¸@⌠≤{iC

ÓÇ⌠¸WººeÃD» IBM ú~ºeº@í≈AÎßÏÎÓ⌠¸É³ÛµÓß

·IC

ϕzúÑΩT¹ IBM ÉAzYÂv© IBM HΣ{°AϕºΦíÓÏÎÎÀeΩ

TAÓú²∩zt_⌠≤d⌠C

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 41



»{íº≥ÂvÌYÆµúoÛ÷ΩÆAHKÏÎUCΩTÌióß IBMCΣUC

ΩTⁿºOG (1) WßØßº{íPΣª{í (]A¹{í) ºí≤½ΩTºΦí

(2) Û¼ÏÎwµ½ºΩTΦkCY³⌠≤ÝDÐp¸G

IBM Canada Limited
Office of the Lab Director
1150 Eglinton Ave. East
North York, Ontario
M3C 1H7
CANADA

WzΩÆºúo³ΣSϕn≤AbYÇípU²·IOΦoÏÎC

»ÑÒyzº⌠≤{íÎΣÒ³iÎºÂvÛ@OÑ IBM ÒúÑAÃⁿìuIBM

ÈßXùvBuΩÚ{íÂvXùvÎùΦºí⌠≤PÑXù°ÚºWdC

¹íÒtº⌠≤ÄαΩÆAÒOoÛ±εº⌠ÒºUF]¹úP@~⌠ÒºUÒ

oº²GAiα|³ÜjºtºCí≈úqiαOb}oñºtÎW⌡µA]¹

úOÒiHq@δºtÎ≥PÛPº²GCÆÜ³í≈ºúqAOQÎíÉkÓ

oº⌠pÈAΣΩÚ²Giα|³ÒúPC»ÑºÏÎÌ³ÚÚΣS³º⌠ÒA

τÒXAÎºΩÆC

»ÑÒúÎºD IBM ú~ΩTAY@Ñú~ºÑ³ÓAÎΣX©ºnúÎΣª½

}ÞDúoCIBM Ã¼úÕLoÇú~A]LkT{oÇD IBM ú~º⌡µÄ

αBÛeÊBÎ⌠≤∩ú~ºΣªDiO_¹þL~CpGz∩D IBM ú~ºÊ

α³⌠≤ºÃÝAÐwVÓú~ºÑ³ÓdßC

³÷ IBM ¼ÓÊVº⌠≤»zAÈNϕ IBM ºØÐÓwAÃiα≤¼Æ²nú

ºípU³ÒÜÊÎM^C

»Ññt³Θ`Ó~íÊÒÎºΩÆÎ°idÒC°FúÑ¹πºíúAoÇd

Ò]AÓHB½qBtPMú~ºWÙCoÇWÙþÝΩcAYP⌠≤½qºW

ÙMϕ}pPAÂÝ©XC

Û@vÂvG

»Ñ]tìlyÑºdÒ³Î{íAÎHíúUØ@~¡xWº{í]pÞNC

ziH≥≤πoBÏÎBPΓÎ²GÅX@~¡x (Î≤⌡µÒ¶gºdÒ{í) º

³Î{í]p¶±º³Î{íÑØºAH⌠≤ÎíÆsB×∩Î²GoÇdÒ{

íAÓLÝIO¹ IBMC²oÇdÒÒ¼gL¹πºúÕC]¹AIBM ú|OÒ

ÎtÜoÇ{íº¡wÊBAÈαOÎ\αC

42 sSÊ¶Ð



oÇdÒ{íÎO⌠≤lÍÛ@ºC@≈þ©Î⌠≤í≈Aú²·π³UCºÛ

@vnúG

© (zº½qWÙ) (~≈)CPortions of this code are derived from IBM Corp. Sample

Programs. © Copyright IBM Corp. _Ðb¹ΘJ~≈Î~ÆC All rights reserved.

ÓÐ

UCNy (HP¹ (*) ÐÜ) O IBM ½qbⁿΩBΣªΩaÎΓÌºÓÐC

ACF/VTAM

AISPO

AIX

AIX/6000

AIXwindows

AnyNet

APPN

AS/400

BookManager

CICS

C Set++

C/370

DATABASE 2

DataHub

DataJoiner

DataPropagator

DataRefresher

DB2

DB2 Connect

DB2 Extenders

DB2 OLAP Server

DB2 Universal Database

Distributed Relational

Database Architecture

DRDA

eNetwork

Extended Services

FFST

First Failure Support Technology

IBM

IMS

IMS/ESA

LAN DistanceMVS

MVS/ESA

MVS/XA

Net.Data

OS/2

OS/390

OS/400

PowerPC

QBIC

QMF

RACF

RISC System/6000

RS/6000

S/370

SP

SQL/DS

SQL/400

System/370

System/390

SystemView

VisualAge

VM/ESA

VSE/ESA

VTAM

WebExplorer

WIN-OS/2

UCNyOΣª½qºÓÐÎùUÓÐG

þ²B. `NÆµ 43



MicrosoftBWindowsBWindows NTOLn½qºÓÐÎùUÓÐC

JavaHÎÒ³P Java³÷ºÓÐPÐ¹AHÎ SolarisO Sun Microsystems, Inc.

bⁿΩBΣªΩaÎΓÌºÓÐC

Tivoli P NetView O Tivoli Systems Inc.bⁿΩBΣªΩaÎΓÌºÓÐC

UNIX O X/Open Company LimitedbⁿΩBΣªΩaÎΓÌºùUÓÐA·gÓ

½qÂvliÏÎC

Σª½qBú~ÎAÈWÙ (HΓûP¹ (*) ÐÜ) iαOΣª½qºÓÐÎAÈ

ÐxC

44 sSÊ¶Ð



ÁÞ

ÁÞ¶ÇHñσrA^σrA

ÎSϕÅ¹º¸ÇÆCC

eTºf
u@sÕ© 4

e|ºf
½Î{í±ε»zí 20

½Î{íAÏÎÌwq ID 20

½Î{íA½sÒÊ OS/390 20

À²ídß 10

ÞÎ{íAÛg 14

ΓúíËm 17

ΦkA²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

Θx

jp¡ε 16

OsΣ© 16

Æ≈ß÷¼ 15

e»ºf
CL PDF Ñy 31

hìm≤s 21

wË

Ä@ÓBJ 1

ogx 1

Netscapes²¹ 36

eCºf
Ötas²ADB2 2

Ûg

ÏÎÌ ID 18

⌡Ø 18

DataPropagator 13

≤WϕµÅí 16

tÎÊþ{í 11

¡À½µ 16

eKºf
ÃµqÝ¸ADB2 Connect 20

ÏÎ query patrollerº SQL ]´

11

ÏÎ query patroller]´ SQL 11

ÏÎÌ ID

WÙ 18

Ûg 18

OS/390 18

OS/400 18

ÏÎÌwq½Î{í ID 20

ÏÎÌwqºXRÁÞþ¼ 13

ÏÎxsI rollback 16

τÆ

²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

²cÆΩÆþ¼α½ 12

SQL DΘ 13

Isxs{Ç 8

ΓHΩÆþ¼ 12

©¸`NÆµ 31

½≤÷pí 12

½µA¡À 16

ϕµÅíA≤W 16

ϕµAÈÉ 12

eEºf
OsΘx 16

Øß SQL »zí 15

ØßϕµÅíδF 37

ØßϕµδF 37

ØßΩÆwδF 37

ù≥ºxsÒÕ 8

P¼⌡ØØm¹ 9

[chìm≤s 21

[chìm≤sδF 37

dßAÀ²í 10

½sÒÊ OS/390½Î{í 20

eQºf
Üx

ñß 9

Üx (~≥)

ogx 1

Þz{í 3

⌡ØÒ¼¹ 9

Äα[cδF 38

Ñy 23, 32

ÁÞδF 38

ÁÞþ¼AÏÎÌwq 13

eQ@ºf
ÊA SQL α½ 12

ÊAtmA½Î{í±εµÏÎ 20

ÑÓπXÊAΣJϕµ 13

_¼ºxs{Ç 8

±εñß 9

±εñßAOS/390 19

Âv ID

WÙ 18

OS/390 18

OS/400 18

ÐÇⁿÉABusiness Intelligence 10

úÍ DDL 19

ú~As 2

¾ÊE°ASQL 10

¾α

Ü DB2 Enterprise - Extended

Edition 5

ì©» 7 5

visual warehouse 6

Ä@ÓBJAwË 1

]wσ≤°A¹ 38

eQGºf
Æ≈ß÷¼Θx 15

Æ≈ΩÆwδF 37

Æ≈A÷¼Θx 15

ÌsΩT 31

_mδF 38

yzΩÆµ½ 10

¼z¼ÓÈ

²¶ 2, 9

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 45



ogx

wË 1

Üx 1

{ÇÒ¼¹ 9

²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

²cÆΩÆþ¼α½ 12

¹ IBM º^τ 2

eQTºf
×JA⌡ØWÙ 18

×XA⌡ØWÙ 18

jM

σr 5

uWΩT 37, 39

sWΩÆwδF 37, 38

UÎr¸A½Î{í±εµÏÎ 20

ΩÆ]As 2

ΩÆ½⌡ 3

ΩÆÜxñß 9

ΩÆwtÎÊþ{í 11

ΩÆ°AÞz 20

ΩÆÞz

[j\α 15

²¶ 2

ΩÆì² 13

ΩÆì²Þz{í 15

ΩÆþ¼ 12

ΩÆþ¼ADATALINK 13

ΩTñß 2, 36

ΩT^τ 2

qlÓÈ

[j\α 7

²¶ 2

ws{Ç

ÏÎÌ ID 19

Is 8

Øm 7

_¼ 8

Âv ID 19

⌡Ø 19

Java 8

SQL 8

Visual Basic 8

eQ|ºf
ÞzΩÆ° 20

δF

¹¿@~ 37

©» 7 ]p 2

Øßϕµ 37

ØßϕµÅí 37

ØßΩÆw 37

[chìm≤s 37

Äα[c 38

ÁÞ 38

Æ≈ΩÆw 37

_mΩÆw 38

sWΩÆw 37, 38

⌡Ø

WÙ 18

Ûg 18

×JºWÙ 18

×XºWÙ 18

OS/390 18

OS/400 18

yÑÑOr

Ñy 30

íúδF 2

·ÝBΓ 17

·ÝÉ× 13

eQ¡ºf
sì snapshot,tÎÊþ{í 11

ÈÉϕµ 12

Ò¼¹A{Ç 9

dÒ{í

≤¡x 29

HTML 29

dÒΩÆw 1

dÒAxs{Ç 8

uWΩT

jM 39

Ë° 35

uWíú 33

ÃP© 17

eQ»ºf
≈ÊBΓ

ΓúíËm 17

≈ÊBΓ (~≥)

ÃP 17

eQCºf
xs{ÇØm¹ 7

xs{ÇdÒ 8

xsI 16

³Î{í}oqÝ¸ 5

É×wsú 2

Ë°

uWΩT 35

pXtÎ 4

ΣJϕµ 13

eQKºf
^ú{íPÞÎ{í 14

^ú{íAÛg 14

α½τÆA²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

α½ÊA SQL 12

eQEºf
÷pí OLAP 10

÷písµ 4

þOⁿJ¹AJava 8

eGQºf
²oτíAΣJϕµ 13

A
ASNSAT ⁿO 14

B
BIND ∩µ 19

C
CALL ⁿO 8

D
DataJoiner 10

DATALINK ΩÆþ¼ 13

46 sSÊ¶Ð



DataPropagator 13

DB2 Connect

hìm≤s 20

DCL SNA ∩| 20

XA concentrator 20

DB2 Everywhere 17

DB2 tC 17

DB2 É×w

CL PDF Ñy 31

qÊLΩÑy 32

Ñy 23

ÑyºyÑÑOr 30

]wσ≤°A¹ 38

ÌsΩT 31

²c 23

jMuWΩT 39

ΩTñß 36

δF 37

uWíú 33

Ë°uWΩT 35

db2look,²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

DCL SNA ∩| 20

DDL úÍ 19

DFS 15

E
Essbase 4

H
HTML

dÒ{í 29

J
JavaþOⁿJ¹ 8

Java,¶gxs{Ç 8

JOB STEP 20

K
Kerberos 21

L
LIST 20

LOAD v¡ 19

N
net search extender 5

NetBackup 15

Netscapes²¹

wË 36

Net.Data 7

O
OLAP 9

OLAP starter kit 4, 10

OLE DB 15

OracleΩÆw 4, 10

OS/390

½Î{í 20

ÏÎÌ ID 18

±εñß 19

Âv ID 18

⌡Ø 18

OS/400

ÏÎÌ ID 18

Âv ID 18

⌡Ø 18

P
PDF 31

Q
QMF 3, 11

query patroller 3, 11

R
REORG,²cÆΩÆþ¼ 12

S
SDK 5

SmartGuides

δF 2, 37

snapshot,tÎÊþ{í 11

SolarisADB2 Connect 20

spatial extender 4

SQL DΘτÆ 13

SQL [j\α 10

SQL »zíAØß 15

SQL {ÇyÑ 8

SQL ²U{í 15

T
TEMPLATE 20

U
USE OF TABLESPACEv¡ 19

V
Visual Basicxs{Ç 8

Visual C++ 21, 22

visual studio 22

visual warehouse,¾α 6

W
Windows

ÏÎÌ ID 21

Visual C++ 21

Windows 2000 21

Windows 2000 21

Windows, QMF 11

X
XA Concentrator 20

XML extender 7

ÁÞ 47



48 sSÊ¶Ð



óß IBM

ϕz³ÞNWºÝDÉAÐbóßuDB2 ÈßΣ©ñßvºeAJÓ\¬Ã⌡µÃ

°ÆÑⁿnÒØ³ºÊ@CÓⁿn|iDz²·w²ÇÆºΩTA≤UuDB2 Èß

Σ©ñßvúÑ≤¹½ºAÈC

Ynúo DB2 Universal Databaseú~ºÛ÷ΩTAÎOqÊÓtCú~AÐó

ßϕa IBM À½qº~ÈNϕAÎO IBM ÂvºnΘgPÓC

pGzϕbⁿΩϕaAÐ·UC@ÕqÜ¹XG

v 1-800-237-5511AÈßΣ©ñß

v 1-888-426-4343AúoiÎAÈ∩µºΩT

ú~ΩT

pGzϕbⁿΩϕaAÐ·UC@ÕqÜ¹XG

v 1-800-IBM-CALL (1-800-426-2255)Î 1-800-3IBM-OS2 (1-800-342-6672)AqÊ

ú~Îúo@δΩTC

v 1-800-879-2755AqÊX©~C

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/
DB2 World Wide Web¶±NúÑ÷≤sDBú~íúBÐ|Ò{HÎΣ

LØØº{µ DB2 ΩTC

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/library/
DB2 Product and Service Technical Libraryi²zsú`úºÝDB×¿

{íBÑyAHÎÌsº DB2 ÞNΩTC

ù: oµΩTiαu|H^σϕÜC

http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl/
International PublicationsqÊ⌠¸|úÑÑyºqÊΩTC

http://www.ibm.com/education/certify/
IBM ⌠¸ñº Professional Certification Program|úÑ]A DB2 bº

ºUØ IBM ú~º{ÒúÕΩTC

ftp.software.ibm.com
HÎWΦínJCziHbØ² /ps/products/db2 ñΣì DB2 ÎΣª

ú~ºÛ÷Üd{íB×q{íBΩTÎuπC

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2000 49



comp.databases.ibm-db2, bit.listserv.db2-l
ÏÎÌiHQÎoÇ InternetsDsÕQ× DB2 ú~ºÏÎgτC

b Compuserve WGGO IBMDB2
ΘJ¹µⁿOAYis IBM DB2 Family ×ÂCÒ³ DB2 ú~íizL

oÇ×ÂúoΣ©C

÷≤p≤p¸ⁿΩH~º IBM ºΩTAÐÑ\ IBM Software Support Handbook

ºþ² ACYnsú»σ≤AÐyXUC⌠¶Ghttp://www.ibm.com/support/AMß

∩úµ±⌠¶³Ýº IBM Software Support Handbookì²C

ù: bYÇΩañAIBM-authorizedÂvºNzÓ³ÓóßªÌºú~Σ©ΘtA

ÓúOóßuIBM Σ©ñßvC

50 sSÊ¶Ð









IBM

Part Number: CT7YXTC

Printed in Singapore

SC40-0495-00

CT
7Y
XT
C


